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1 Purpose of Report

This report sets out the issues, which the Fire Authority will need to consider as part of its annual review of provisions, reserves and funds.
	2 
	Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to propose to the Fire Authority that it:
a) Confirm the current position of reserves and provisions; and
b) Review the level of the General Reserve.



3 Background

The current position on the Authority’s provisions, reserves and funds is as follows:
	Provisions
	£000

	Equipment Replacement
	105

	Total
	105

	Reserves
	

	General Reserve
	577

	Extreme Weather / Operational Conditions
	334

	Pension Liabilities and Other Staff Issues  
	1,755

	Capital – Earmarked
            – Un-earmarked 
	3,160
1,322

	Information and Communications Technology Reserve
	1,356

	Income Volatility Reserve
	1,137

	Service Transformation Programme Staff Reserve
	515

	Service Delivery Reserve
	236

	Operational Equipment Reserve
	278

	Training Reserve
	255

	Building Maintenance Reserve
	408

	
	

	Total
	11,333


The Authority’s policy is to:

· Make provision for known and quantifiable future expenditure;
· Establish reserves for specific known and potentially significant future expenditure, which cannot be precisely quantified or scheduled;
· Establish a general reserve for known risks, which cannot be easily quantified or scheduled but could be pooled;
· Review the provisions and reserves during the budget process (the purpose of this report) and on closing the accounts;
· Ensure that all provisions and reserves are inflation-proofed, i.e. earn interest, if appropriate; and 
· Consider the opportunity cost of holding reserves and balances against the opportunity cost of either lower tax demands or alternative service delivery, and consequently also hold no monies in the General Fund, unless agreed to enhance future budgets.

4 Establishment of Reserves
The level of reserves that the Authority holds has been driven by the following principles:

To fund major projects, thereby avoiding debt charges into the long term
The Authority has used reserves successfully in recent years to fund its capital programme, most notably the fire station, workshop and headquarters in Shrewsbury.  By using capital reserves to fund the refurbishment of the site, this has led to a reduction in the revenue budget of over £250,000 over a four-year period.  The Capital reserves and the Information and Communications Technology (ICT) reserve will continue to be used to fund the capital programme into the medium term, with any one-off savings identified used to replace funds.
To fund unexpected and undetermined expenditure that cannot be met by a reducing revenue budget

An example of this is the ICT reserve, which contains revenue grant, paid to the Authority to fund Control Room collaboration work with Hereford and Worcester Fire Authority.

To support revenue expenditure and smooth out fluctuations in the revenue budget

The Fire Authority is focussed on the deficits that it will face by 2019/20, and officers are reviewing all aspects of the revenue budget in order to meet these deficits.  A number of reserves have been created to address and support some areas of the revenue budget, and reviews are currently being carried out to identify smarter use of the Authority’s resources.  Some examples are given below.
· The Pensions reserve may be used to fund transfers into the Pension Account, when operational staff retire on ill-health grounds, currently funded from the revenue budget.  This would result in a significant reduction to pension revenue budgets.
· The New Equipment, Training, Building Maintenance and Extreme Incidents reserves have all been created to enable reductions to revenue budgets.  The assurance that reserves are available for unexpected and exceptional costs will allow officers to budget at lower activity levels with confidence.

These reserves will act as enablers to reduce the revenue budget, close the expected budget deficit modelled to 2019/20, and safeguard the service delivered to the people of Shropshire.

5 Equipment Replacement Provision

The equipment replacement fund smoothes out expenditure on items of operational equipment, receives annual contributions for their replacement over their expected life, and replaces them, when necessary.  The provision has continued to prove useful in dealing with the ongoing replacement of equipment, and has been used extensively over the last year, preventing peaks of expenditure in the revenue account.  

6 General Reserve
The General Reserve meets known risks, which are difficult to quantify or schedule.  The Authority does not wish to take tax revenue, which may never be needed, and, therefore, tries to attribute a weighting representing the likelihood of an individual risk happening.  This has led to a provision of £577,000, details of which are set out in the appendix to this report.  The total of the reserve represents around 2.8% of gross expenditure.
7 Earmarked Reserves 
a) Extreme Weather / Extreme Operational Conditions Reserve
The balance on this reserve represents the monies saved in previous years against the budget provision for an average year.  
Some reductions have been made to the retained budgets over the past four years as part of the Public Value review.  As a result, it is important that this reserve remains intact to deal with extreme weather conditions and unanticipated future activity, which may not be containable within the revenue budgets. 

b) Pension Liabilities and Other Staff Issues
The purpose of this reserve is to meet one-off contributions, required by the Government, to the Pensions Account for sickness retirements.  The reserve also meets other costs, which are not met by the Pensions Account, such as injury benefits.  
The scope of this reserve was widened to include the potential liabilities arising from the part-time workers employment tribunal case; compensation payable to retained firefighters for terms and conditions has been met from the reserve.
A balance of £100,000 was added to the reserve in 2011/12 to meet any one-off transitional costs of staff changes that may arise from Public Value proposals.
Another small element of this reserve is to provide for staff issues relating to equality and diversity.  Provision has been made for expenditure for reasonable adjustments and mediation, in order that these issues are not budgeted for on an annual basis.

c) Capital - Earmarked
The objective of this reserve is to fund small and recurring items of capital, thereby ensuring their eventual replacement from the reserve.  There is no known reason to change this approach, although a review may be required, if savings are needed in future years.
d) Capital - Un-Earmarked
The objective of this reserve was to build up funding from revenue savings that could then be used to maximise revenue funding of the St Michael’s Street capital scheme.  The objective is to minimise borrowing and, therefore, committed debt charges in future years.  Now that this scheme has been completed, this reserve will be used to fund other major projects, notably the site at Telford.

e) ICT Reserve
The Fire Authority agreed to set up this reserve from funds available on closing the 2010/11 accounts, to ensure that ICT improvements and resilience issues were managed and funded in a clear and consistent manner.

f) Service Transformation Programme Staff Reserve 
The Service Transformation Programme is a high-level programme of activities, which will be completed to ensure that the Service is best placed to meet the challenges it is likely to face over the coming years.

Funding for projects identified as part of the Programme have been taken into account in the revenue budget and the capital programme.  This reserve was set up to cover the staff elements of the projects.

g) Income Volatility Reserve
A number of changes were introduced in 2013/14, which affected the way in which the Fire Authority is funded, and the levels of funding that were achieved.  This reserve was set up to smooth any volatility or fluctuations in the funding received against estimates in the Medium Term Corporate Plan.
h) Service Delivery Reserve
This reserve was established as the accounts were closed in 2012/13, and was set up to fund initiatives in service delivery and prevention.

i) Training Reserve 
There have been, and will continue to be, changes in the management structure of the Service, which will inevitably require additional training and development of staff over the next three years and beyond.

This reserve was created to enable this training and development to be carried out, without adding additional pressure to the revenue budget.

j) New Operational Equipment 

This reserve has been established to help provide some stability in the revenue budget in this area.  Where a need for new equipment is identified, contributions can be made from the reserve, and any ongoing requirements for the equipment can be established.  In the meantime, officers can continue to analyse and manage revenue expenditure, leading to realistic budget setting in future years.

k) Building Maintenance 

The revenue budget in this area is used to fund preventative or controlled maintenance in line with the Authority’s Asset Management Plan, and also covers unexpected reactive maintenance.  It is proposed that the revenue budget is used for regular planned maintenance of buildings, and that a reserve is created to deal with exceptional, unexpected repairs, that do not require a regular revenue budget.
8 General Fund
The General Fund is simply the net balance of over and underspendings during the year.  The Authority’s policy is not to accumulate funds year on year (and obviously to deal with any potential overspend).  The balance in the General Fund at 1 April 2014 was £1,023,000 and the Fire Authority agreed to add £153,000 to various budgets in the current year to meet previously approved expenditure that had slipped into, or was needed in, 2014/15.  The balance of the General Fund was allocated to existing reserves, following an assessment of need.
9 Financial Implications 

The financial implications are as outlined in the report.

10 Legal Comment

There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.
11 Initial Impact Assessment

An Initial Impact Assessment has been completed for this report.

12 Appendix
Build-Up of General Reserve 2014/15
13 Background Papers
There are no background papers associated with this report.
Build-up of General Reserve 2014/15

	
	Risks as categorised by CIPFA
	Absolute Level

£’000
	Probability

%
	Current Provision

£’000
	Comment

	1
	Cash Flow
	55
	10
	6
	No significant change to risk or amount.  The use of cash to delay borrowing raises risks slightly.  Main problem has been timing of pension payments and top-up grant.


	2
	Inflation Assumptions
	426
	-
	-
	No risk, if realistic provision is made in the revenue budget



	3
	Other demands, including new legislation
	55
	10
	6
	Deals with issues, such as unexpected costs arising from changes as costs and responsibilities within the public sector are resolved.



	4
	Communications / mobilising system


	370
	10
	37
	Risk around the sustainability of our current mobilising systems

	5
	Specific Risks
	125
	50
	62
	Deals with one-off technical matters threatening service delivery


	6
	Ongoing Risks

i Vehicle Accident

ii Ill health and injury

iii Industrial Action

iv Technical Problems

v Uninsurable Risks
	230

-

110

108

222
	20

-

50

50

50
	46

-

55

54

111
	Would deal with one major appliance at £200,000.  Would cover any gap between early termination of a lease and any insurance receipt
Dealt with by pensions earmarked reserve provision
Based on known experience
Principally IT or telecoms problems
Would cover such issues as data protection


	7
	Loss of grants, receipts or other external funding


	191
	35
	67
	Grants should become part of revenue budget processes each year, as they are likely to be absorbed into Revenue Support Grant.  This covers any unexpected loss of income mid-year.



	8
	Changes to national purchasing

	126
	50
	63
	Could mean current contracts unviable


	12
	Financial Control
	280
	10
	28
	Reflects likely risk of overspends through weak systems of control


	13
	Uninsurable health and safety risks
	127
	10
	14
	Identified from the risk register


	14
	Fines from Corporate Manslaughter Legislation
	170
	10
	17
	Based originally on a £170,000 fine imposed on an Authority.  Not a high amount, as courts may not want to penalise local taxpayers


	15
	Fines from environmental offences
	110
	10
	11
	Deals with potential costs following offences, which have been introduced from 1 July

	
	General Reserve
	2,705
	
	577
	


Shropshire and Wrekin Fire and Rescue Authority

Strategy and Resources Committee

20 November 2014

2015/16 and Later Years

Revenue and Capital Budgets

Report of the Treasurer
For further information about this report please contact James Walton, Treasurer, on 01743 255011, or Joanne Coadey, Head of Finance, on 01743 260215.

1 Purpose of Report

This report brings together the elements of an initial revenue budget, based on the planning assumptions recommended by the Strategic Risk and Planning Group (StRaP), and seeks the Committee’s approval for this outline to be recommended to the Fire Authority in December 2014.

	2 
	Recommendations

The Committee is asked to recommend that the Fire Authority:

a) Notes the revisions and the committed changes to the base budget, as shown in section 4;

b) Bases its pay and price contingency in the revenue budget on the calculations set out in section 5;

c) Includes within its planning period:
I. The schemes set out in section 6;

II. The potential funding of these schemes; and

III. The revenue consequences that would flow from these 


schemes; 
d) Approves changes in the planning assumptions used, when developing the budget strategy; and
e) Approves the expenditure figures associated with those approved assumptions as a basis for developing the budget at the meeting of the Fire Authority on 10 December 2014.




3 Background

At its meeting in February 2014, the Fire Authority approved a revenue budget of £20.725m for 2014/15, which included a budgeted surplus of £650,000. Revenue budgets to 2019/20 were also projected, along with assumed grant and precept income, which are shown below.
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The following assumptions, upon which the budget was set, were approved by the Fire Authority:

· Precept increase of 2% from 14/15 onwards

· Pay award of 1% to 2016/17, 2% thereafter

· Revenue Support Grant reduced by 6% from 2016/17 onwards
· Council tax base growth increased from 0.4% to 0.8%

· Council tax freeze grant for 2011/12 in base from 2016/17

· Formula grant for 2014/15 and 2015/16 from Settlement in December 2013
· Business rates received from Shropshire Council and Borough of Telford & Wrekin

· Business rates top-up grant received from Government
This report deals with the revenue budget, and proposes changes in revenue expenditure.  The stages in the budget process, and the proposed updates to assumptions during, and as a result of, the review are laid out in the following sections.  The Committee is asked to consider each element and approve the associated recommendations at the beginning of the report.

Although funding estimates can only be completed once final information becomes available, for Council Tax Band D base and Collection Fund surpluses planning will continue, based on the assumptions adopted by the Authority. 

4 Stage One – Base Budget Review and Committed Changes

As the first step in the budget setting process, revenue budgets have been reviewed and considered by the Service’s Budget Management Board.  This review has taken into account both changes that have been made to date to the 2014/15 revenue budget, and anticipated changes for 2015/16 and future years.

The review of the base budget has identified a number of budgets, which have not been fully utilised over the last three years.  It is proposed that these budgets are reduced in 2015/16, and expenditure in these areas reviewed annually.

The Authority’s prudent approach to pay awards and inflation has meant that, as in previous years, the current contingency for pay and prices can be reduced.  This follows pay awards, which have been lower than budgeted in previous years.

Capital schemes for 2015/16 and future years can be funded from revenue contributions.  Therefore capital grant that has been received from central government is maintained in the balance sheet for use in future financial years.

It is recommended that a number of recommendations, approved as part of the Integrated Risk Management Planning 2020 consultation process are implemented in 2015/16.  Budgeted contributions to the Earmarked Capital Reserve are not required, and revenue payments to the Pensions Account, following ill-health retirements, will now be funded from reserves.

Work on the base budget review is ongoing, and adjustments will be made throughout the budget setting process, and reported to Members.

Please note that the table below is incorrect – please see attached tabled document which shows amended version.

	
	2015/16
£’000
	2016/17
£’000
	2017/18
£’000
	2018/19
£’000


	2019/20

£’000

	2014/15 Budget
	20,725
	20,725
	20,725
	20,725
	20,725

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Committed Changes

Firefighters’ pension revaluation

LG Pension Scheme valuation

Leasing

National Insurance changes

To be funded from base

Animal rescue training

Incident Command training


	-

-

0

-20

-5


	-

-

-85

277

-277

-20

-5


	50

40

-85

277

-277

-20

-5


	50

40

-85

277

-277

-20

-5


	50

40

-85

277

-277

-20

-5



	Base Budget Review

Executive and Resources

Service Delivery

Corporate Governance

Buildings Maintenance

Pay Contingency

Recharges from Shropshire Fire Risk Management Services


	-59

-123

-48

100

-300

-50
	-59

-123

-48

100

-300

-50
	-59

-123

-48

100

-500

-50
	-59

-123

-48

100

-500

-50
	-59

-123

-48

100

-500

-50



	Revenue Contribution to Capital

Schemes from 2014/15
Capital programme
	-757

1,183

	-757
-
	-757
-


	-757
-


	-757
-

	
	
	
	
	
	

	2020 Outcomes

Capital reserve contributions

Ill-health retirement contributions
	-100
-200
	-100

-200
	-100

-200
	-100

-200
	-100

-200



	Total

	20,346
	19,078
	18,968
	18,968
	18,968

	Total movement in

base budget
	-379
	-1,647
	-1,757
	-1,757
	-1,757


Please see recommendation a).

5 Stage Two – Pay and Price Contingency

Officers have used the following methodology for establishing pay and prices contingencies:

· Analyse base budget (2014/15) into the spending areas, where pay or price changes can be significant;
· Make pay assumptions for firefighters, based on a realistic expectation for the outcome of the nationally negotiated settlement;
· Make pay assumptions for other pay, based on a realistic expectation of the outcome of any outstanding negotiations;
· Take account of known issues, such as increments; Continuing Professional Development, National Insurance and tax changes; and
· Analyse the non-pay and income budgets into key elements, including those to which no inflation applies, and create an appropriate contingency.

Current Developments

During 2011/12, the Government announced a pay cap of 1% from 2013/14 for two years, with a corresponding reduction in formula grant.  As a result, contingencies for pay in the revenue budget were held at 1% in 2014/15.  

Officers have reviewed the assumptions on future pay and price contingencies, and have held estimates for 2015/16 and 2016/17 at 1%. However, an increase to 2% is assumed for each year thereafter, to reflect possible improvements in the economic outlook.

Pay awards for support staff are currently being negotiated, and may be settled in excess of 1%.  The final settlement will be covered within the proposed contingency.
In terms of prices, inflation assumptions have been held at 2.5%, however the base, upon which the contingency is calculated, has been reduced, in line with usage in previous years.
Conclusions

It is proposed that the figures for pay and price assumptions over the planning period will be budgeted as follows:

	
	
	Pay
	
	Prices

	
	%
	£’000
	%
	£’000

	2015/16
	1.0
	138
	2.5
	80

	2016/17
	1.0
	139
	2.5
	82

	2017/18
	2.0
	252
	2.5
	84

	2018/19
	2.0
	286
	2.5
	86

	2019/20
	2.0
	292
	2.5
	88


Please see recommendation b).
6 Stage Three – Capital Programme 2015/16 to 2019/20

The Authority has already agreed capital programmes for 2014/15 and earlier years.  It has also agreed how these schemes are funded and the revenue consequences for future years.  

This stage deals with the options available for new schemes, starting next year.

The Capital Programme from 2015/16
The schemes currently under consideration include appliances and operation equipment, and are set out in the appendix to this report, and can be summarised as follows:
	Year of Start
	
	Total Project Cost of Starts
	
	Revenue Consequences

	
	
	£ 000
	
	2015/16
£ 000
	
	2016/17
£ 000
	
	2017/18
£ 000
	
	2018/19
£ 000
	
	2019/20
£000

	2015/16
	
	910
	
	
	
	10
	
	10
	
	10
	
	10

	2016/17
	
	25
	
	
	
	
	
	5
	
	5
	
	5

	2017/18
	
	25
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5
	
	5

	2018/19
	
	25
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5

	2019/20
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	1,010
	
	5
	
	15
	
	20
	
	25
	
	30

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Annual Addition
	
	5
	
	10
	
	5
	
	5
	
	5


The capital programme will be reviewed and completed by officers and brought to the Committee in January.

It should be noted that revenue consequences are limited to financing costs – any other costs need to be flagged up as part of the project appraisals.  Also, the Authority is presently only committing itself to schemes that start in 2015/16.  The majority of schemes are currently shown as being spent in the start year.  However, experience shows that payments often slip into later years, thereby slowing the build-up of costs and resulting in revenue underspendings.  
Currently, where schemes are to be funded from the Earmarked Capital Reserve, repayments are made back into the reserve to ensure that funds are available for future replacements. However, if it is agreed in recommendation a) that revenue contributions will no longer be made to the Reserve for new capital schemes, these can be removed.

Appraisals for each scheme will confirm their service value, the capital cost, phasing of expenditure and revenue consequences.  There is, therefore, scope for these figures to change, especially if there are any associated revenue consequences, such as running costs of property or systems.
Prudential Guidelines

In addition to the merits of the individual schemes within the final capital programme presented in January, the Authority will need to evaluate the programme in the light of Prudential and Treasury Management Guidelines.  Compliance with these indicators will demonstrate the affordability, sustainability and prudence of the proposed programme of schemes.
Future Capital Schemes

The forward capital programme is being thoroughly reviewed by officers and any future requests for schemes will be considered as part of the ongoing strategic planning process.  Projects for consideration will be tested to ensure that, as far as possible, they are both realistically costed and resourced; will start when scheduled; and that, where possible, they have long-term revenue saving potential. 

Please see recommendation c).

7 Revised Budget Summary

The changes to revenue expenditure, covered in the previous sections, can be summarised as follows:

	
	2015/16
	2016/17
	2017/18
	2018/19
	2019/20

	
	£000
	£000
	£000
	£000
	£000

	Previous Year’s Budget
	20,725
	20,574
	19,532
	19,763
	20,140

	Committed Change
	-379
	-1,268
	-110
	-
	-

	Pay and Prices
	218
	221
	336
	372
	380

	2015/16 and later Capital Programme
	10
	5
	5
	5
	5

	
	20,574
	19,532
	19,763
	20,140
	20,525


8 Funding Assumptions

Officers have continued to use the Service’s budget planning model, which is estimating budgets and income to 2019/20.  Financial planning will forecast the position of the revenue budget to 2019/20, but with emphasis on the medium term, i.e. 2015/16 to 2017/18. 

Forecasts for the longer term are provided within the table on page 9 as an indication of the financial position, based on a number of uncertain assumptions.  Officers and Members should note this longer-term position and have plans and options available to meet a range of possible outcomes.

Work undertaken to date indicates that the Authority’s budget planning strategy is on target, following the Public Value process, which reduced the revenue budget by around £3million.  Revenue surpluses, which accumulated following the process, have been used to fund capital schemes, therefore maintaining stable capital reserves.  Resources have also been allocated to the Service Transformation Programme, to enable essential improvement schemes to be completed. 

The current financial position of the Authority has presented a number opportunities for Members’ consideration.  The review of the base budget has resulted in further reductions in expenditure, and a precept increase of more than 1% in 2015/16 is not, therefore, required.  It was announced as part of last year’s settlement that a freeze grant equivalent to a precept increase of 1% is available to those authorities that freeze council tax, and that this grant would be built into the base settlement.  As a result the Authority could fund its budget requirement with no impact on the public of Shropshire.

In terms of medium-term planning, precept increases of 1% would continue to fund the Authority’s budget requirement.  Precept increases above this level should be considered, if further contributions to reserves were required, but this is not currently a priority for the Service.  The position would be reviewed as each revenue budget is set over the planning period.

The possible longer-term position of the Authority’s revenue budget should not be overlooked.  With further reductions in grant expected over the next five years, and inflationary pressures on existing expenditure, Members should consider how an increasing revenue budget will be funded from reducing income.  The Authority’s Integrated Risk Management Planning 2020 consultation process has ensured that the Service has plans in place to reshape service delivery into 2019/20 and beyond the current planning period.

Strategic Risk and Planning Group (StRaP)

A meeting of StRaP was held on 4 November, when the assumptions approved by the Fire Authority, as part of the 2014/15 budget process, were presented.  Work undertaken by officers, based on current economic and budget forecasts, resulted in changes to these assumptions, to be considered by the Group.  Members considered these changes, and the Group’s preferences are shown in bold italics in the table on the following page.

	Area
	Assumptions approved for 2014/15 budget
	Proposed changes to assumptions for 2015/16 onwards



	Grant reduction
	Reductions for 2014/15 as per grant settlement

6% reduction per year projected from 2016/17


	Reductions for 2015/16 as per grant settlement

8% reduction per year projected from 2016/17

	Freeze Grant
	2011/12 - grant rolled into settlement

2015/16 - grant equivalent to 1% precept available, rolled into base, not to be accepted


	2011/12 - grant rolled into settlement

2015/16 - grant equivalent to 1% precept available, rolled into base, to be accepted 

	Precept
	2% precept increase from 2015/16 onwards
	Nil increase for 2015/16 – accept freeze grant of 1%

1% increase for 2016/17 and 2017/18

2% increase for 2018/19 onwards




The following observations were made.

· Although future underspends in revenue, budgeted surpluses and further increases in precept income would contribute further to reserves, increasing precept by 2% in 2015/16 should be the priority in financial planning, and the freeze grant should not be accepted.
· Future precept increases of 2% should be continued over the next five years, in order to safeguard the Service into the future.
· The public of Shropshire have stated that increases in fire precept are supported.
· It is prudent to increase future grant reductions to 8%.
· If the referendum limit were removed, the Authority would be more able to increase precept, when required.
· Government ministers should be lobbied about the removal of the referendum limit, as opposed to further levels of grant reduction.
· Shropshire MPs should be made aware of the process, prior to the budget being set in February 2015.

The table on the following page exemplifies the assumptions recommended by officers, and those favoured by StRaP.

	
	Surplus / -Deficit on revenue budget

	
	2015/16

£000
	2016/17

£000
	2017/18

£000
	2018/19

£000
	2019/20

£000

	Proposed assumptions:

8% grant reduction from 2016/17

Nil increase in precept 2015/16, 1% 2016/17, 2017/18, 2% thereafter


	228
	899
	350
	-158
	-622

	StRaP preferred assumptions:

8% grant reduction from 2016/17

2% increase in precept 2015/16 and thereafter

	362
	1,203
	814
	329
	-108


The Committee is asked to consider the assumptions contained within the report, and their effect on the planning model figures provided, and make recommendations to the meeting of the Fire Authority in December about the basis, upon which its financial planning should progress.

9 Financial Implications 

The financial implications are as outlined in the main body of the report.

10 Legal Comment

There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.

11 Initial Impact Assessment

An Initial Impact Assessment has been completed for this report.

12 Appendices

There are no appendices attached to this report.

13 Background Papers

There are no background papers associated with this report.

	Base Budget Review and Committed Changes



	
	2015/16
£’000
	2016/17
£’000
	2017/18
£’000
	2018/19
£’000


	2019/20

£’000

	2014/15 Budget
	20,725
	20,725
	20,725
	20,725
	20,725

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Committed Changes

Firefighters’ pension revaluation

LG Pension Scheme valuation

Leasing

National Insurance changes

To be funded from base

Animal rescue training

Incident Command training


	-

-

0

-20

-5


	-

-

-85

277

-277

-20

-5


	50

40

-85

277

-277

-20

-5


	50

40

-85

277

-277

-20

-5


	50

40

-85

277

-277

-20

-5



	Base Budget Review

Executive and Resources

Service Delivery

Corporate Governance

Buildings Maintenance

Pay Contingency

Recharges from Shropshire Fire Risk Management Services


	-59

-123

-48

100

-300

-50
	-59

-123

-48

100

-300

-50
	-59

-123

-48

100

-500

-50
	-59

-123

-48

100

-500

-50
	-59

-123

-48

100

-500

-50



	Revenue Contribution to Capital

Schemes from 2014/15
Capital programme
	-757

1,183

	-757
-
	-757
-


	-757
-


	-757
-

	
	
	
	
	
	

	2020 Outcomes

Capital reserve contributions

Ill-health retirement contributions
	-100
-200
	-100

-200
	-100

-200
	-100

-200
	-100

-200



	Total

	20,346
	19,078
	18,968
	18,968
	18,968

	Total movement in

base budget
	-379
	-1,647
	-1,757
	-1,757
	-1,757


Please see recommendation a).
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						2011/12				2012/13				2013/14				2014/15				2015/16				2016/17				2017/18				2018/19				2019/20

						£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000

		2013/14 Base				21,366				21,179				20,570				20,568				20,725				20,350				20,375				20,858				21,292

		LGPS Valuations				-20												60												40

						-10								-203

		Increase for FF pension revaluation				100												50												50

						-51				60				0

		Leasing								-8				-63				0								-85

		Reduction in Pay and Prices 1213 on				-12				20				12				-200

		Audit commission				-4				-5				-10				-30

		RDS Pensions																40

		Uniforms and clothing																50

		Debt charges																-70				-20				-20

		Investment income																-15

		Business Rates																40

		Incident Command Training																-2				-7				2				-2				2				-2

		Animal Rescue Training																				-20

						-148

		Reduction in pay and prices 11/12								-300				-200

		Public Value:

		2 Non uniform posts				-50				-50				0				-50

		5 RDS posts				-30				-30				-30				-30

		Building maintenance								-50				-50

		RT from Jan 14												-80				-217

		Provision of smoke alarms												-75

		Brigade manager												-100

		Watch manager training												-43

		Capital Programme								0				0				0

		Service Transformation Programme:								398				-398

														500				-500				150				-150

																		-20

										115				-115

														110

		Base variations				-145				-233				-745

		Pay and Prices				336				401				399				289				269				273				390				427				436

		NI Increases																								277

		P&P Reductions																								-277

		Capital (new starts)				33				15				12				5				10				5				5				5				5

		Revenue contribution to capital				-26												757				-757

		New Developments

														20

														26

						-40				-40

						-5								-50

						-3				-20

		Efficiencies				-48				-60		0		-50		0		0		0		0				0				0				0				0

		Council Tax Freeze Grant				-337								336

		Total Expenditure				21,179				0				20,568				20,725				20,350				20,375				20,858				21,292				21,731

		Transfer to/(from) Reserves				-13,579				0				690				655				569				474				-41				-472				-872

		Net Budget				7,600				0				21,258				21,380				20,919				20,849				20,817				20,820				20,859

		Funded by:

		Grant				-7,483				-7,228				-6,445				-8,159				-7,461				-7,013				-6,593				-6,197				-5,825

														-336				0				0				0				0				0				0

		Business Rates Collection Fund																39				0				0				0				0				0

		Council Tax Collection Fund				-117				-159				-51				-169				0				0				0				0				0

		Council Tax				0				0				-14,426				-13,091				-13,458				-13,836				-14,224				-14,623				-15,033

		Balanced Budget				0				0				0				0				0				0				0				0				0

						Yes				0				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes

		Pay and Prices		Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base

				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase

		Pay:

		Firefighters pay 3/12		12,249		0		12,249		46		12,433		62		11,257		28		11,285		28		11,398		28		11,512		29		11,627		58		11,860		59

				0.000				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020

		Firefighters pay 9/12		12,249		138		12,433		186		12,681		95		11,285		85		11,398		85		11,512		86		11,627		174		11,860		178		12,097		181

				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020				0.020

		Brigade Managers pay		466		7		473		9		482		5		361		4		365		4		368		4		372		7		379		8		387		8

				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020				0.020

		Support Staff pay		2,853		43		2,896		58		2,954		30		1,997		20		2,017		20		2,037		20		2,058		41		2,099		42		2,141		43

				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020				0.020

		Prices		4,933		148		5,081		102		5,183		207		5,094		153		5,247		131		5,378		134		5,512		138		5,650		141		5,792		145

				0.030				0.020				0.040				0.030				0.025				0.025				0.025				0.025				0.025

		Debt Charges		1,115		0		1,115		0		1,115		0		1,410		0		1,410		0		1,410		0		1,410		0		1,410		0		1,410		0

								0.000				0.000				0.000				0.000				0.000				0.000				0.000				0.000

						0

		NI Increase

		Diff

						336				401				399				289				269				273				390				427				436

		Grant		Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base

				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase

				8,268		7,482.713		7,483		7,228		7,228		6,445		6,445		-8,159		-8,159		-7,461		-7,461		-7,013		-7,013		-6,593		-6,593		-6,197		-6,197		-5,825

														336		334				334

																1,795

				0.9049				0.9659				0.892				0.929				0.915				0.94				0.94				0.94				0.94

		Council Tax		Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base

				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase

				158,964.71				160,324.97				161,342.85				142,496.35				144,781.56				145,939.82				147,107.34				148,284.19				149,470.47

		Reductions - CT support										-21,439.46

		Growth and removal of discounts										2,592.96

				1.00856				1.00635								1.01604				1.00800				1.00800				1.00800				1.00800				1.00800

				160,324.97				161,342.85				142,496.35				144,781.56				145,939.82				147,107.34				148,284.19				149,470.47				150,666.23

		Old precept * new base		83.81		13,436,836		83.81		13,522,144		86.93		12,386,885		88.66		12,835,985		90.42		13,195,506		92.22		13,565,761		94.05		13,946,405		95.92		14,337,730		97.83		14,740,036

				1				1.0372				1.0199				1.01985				1.0199				1.0199				1.0199				1.0199				1.0199

		Extra when New precept * new base		83.81		0		86.93		503,024		88.66		246,499		90.42		254,794		92.22		262,591		94.05		269,959		95.92		277,533		97.83		285,321		99.78		293,327

		Localisation of Council Tax Support												1,795,000

						13,436,836				14,025,168				14,428,384				13,090,779				13,458,096				13,835,720				14,223,939				14,623,051				15,033,362

						13,995,000

																										2% precept increase from 1314 onwards

																										1% pay award to 16/17, 2% thereafter

																										Grant and council tax support grant reduced by 6% 16/17,17/18, 18/19, 19/20

																										Council tax base reduced by council tax support recipients and increased by removal of discounts and exemptions

																										Council tax base growth increased from 0.4% to 0.8%

																										11/12 council tax freeze grant in base from 16/17

																										1415 and 1516 grant from Settlement Dec 13

																										Business Rates from Shropshire and Telford

						2011/12				2012/13				2013/14				2014/15				2015/16				2016/17				2017/18				2018/19				2019/20

						£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000

		Forecast Expenditure												20,568				20,725				20,350				20,375				20,858				21,292				21,731

		Forecast Income:

		Revenue Support Grant												0				-4,240				-3,495				-2,989				-2,508				-2,051				-1,616

		1112 Council Tax Freeze Grant												-336				-334				-334				-334				-334				-334				-334

		Council Tax Support Grant												-1,794				0				0				0				0				0				0

		Business Rates Top Up												-1,363				-2,103				-2,161				-2,219				-2,279				-2,341				-2,404

		Business Rates Increase																-1,434				-1,434				-1,434				-1,434				-1,434				-1,434

		Business Rates Collection Fund																39				0				0				0				0				0

		Efficiency grant																-48				-37				-37				-37				-37				-37

		Council Tax												-12,634				-13,091				-13,458				-13,836				-14,224				-14,623				-15,033

		Council Tax Collection Fund												-51				-169				0				0				0				0				0

		Total Income												0				-21,380				-20,919				-20,849				-20,817				-20,820				-20,859

																		-8,159				-7,461				-7,013				-6,593				-6,197				-5,825

		Deficits / (Surplus)												0				655				569				474				-41				-472				-872

		2% precept increase from 1314 onwards

		1% pay award to 16/17, 2% thereafter

		Grant and council tax support grant reduced by 6% 16/17,17/18, 18/19, 19/20

		Council tax base reduced by council tax support recipients and increased by removal of discounts and exemptions

		Council tax base growth increased from 0.4% to 0.8%

		11/12 council tax freeze grant in base from 16/17

		1415 and 1516 grant from Settlement Dec 13

		Business Rates from Shropshire and Telford

		CLG Grant Settlement																7976				7315

		Less Business Rates Estimate																-1252				-1290

		Add Local Authority NNDR1s																1434				1434

																		8158				7459

																		Budget		Income

																14/15		20,725		21,380

																15/16		20,350		20,919

																16/17		20,375		20,849

																17/18		20,858		20,817

																18/19		21,292		20,820

																19/20		21,731		20,859
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						2011/12				2012/13				2013/14				2014/15				2015/16				2016/17				2017/18				2018/19				2019/20

						£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000

		2014/15 Base				21,366				21,179				20,570				20,568				20,725				20,710				20,175				20,658				21,092

		LGPS Valuations				-20												60												40

						-10								-203

		Increase for FF pension revaluation				100												50												50

						-51				60				0

		Leasing								-8				-63				0								-85

		Reduction in Pay and Prices 1213 on				-12				20				12				-200				-200

		Audit commission				-4				-5				-10				-30

		RDS Pensions																40

		Uniforms and clothing																50

		Debt charges																-70				-20				-20

		Investment income																-15

		Business Rates																40

		Incident Command Training																-2				-7				2				-2				2				-2

		Animal Rescue Training																				-20

						-148

		Reduction in pay and prices 11/12								-300				-200

		Public Value:

		2 Non uniform posts				-50				-50				0				-50

		5 RDS posts				-30				-30				-30				-30

		Building maintenance								-50				-50

		RT from Jan 14												-80				-217

		Provision of smoke alarms												-75

		Brigade manager												-100

		Watch manager training												-43

		Capital Programme								0				0				0

		Service Transformation Programme:								398				-398

														500				-500

																		-20

										115				-115

														110

		Base variations				-145				-233				-745

		Pay and Prices				336				401				399				289				269				273				390				427				436

		NI Increases																								277

		P&P Reductions																								-277

		Capital (new starts)				33				15				12				5				10				5				5				5				5

		Revenue contribution to capital				-26												757				-757

																						710				-710

														20

														26

						-40				-40

						-5								-50

						-3				-20

		Efficiencies				-48				-60		0		-50		0		0		0		0				0				0				0				0

		Council Tax Freeze Grant				-337								336

		Total Expenditure				21,179				0				20,568				20,725				20,710				20,175				20,658				21,092				21,531

		Transfer to/(from) Reserves				-13,579				0				690				655				92				464				-133				-636				-1,101

		Net Budget				7,600				0				21,258				21,380				20,802				20,639				20,525				20,456				20,430

		Funded by:

		Grant				-7,483				-7,228				-6,445				-8,159				-7,606				-7,074				-6,578				-6,118				-5,690

														-336				0				0				0				0				0				0

		Business Rates Collection Fund																39				0				0				0				0				0

		Council Tax Collection Fund				-117				-159				-51				-169				0				0				0				0				0

		Council Tax				0				0				-14,426				-13,091				-13,196				-13,566				-13,946				-14,338				-14,740

		Balanced Budget				0				0				0				0				0				0				0				0				0

						Yes				0				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes

		Pay and Prices		Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base

				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase

		Pay:

		Firefighters pay 3/12		12,249		0		12,249		46		12,433		62		11,257		28		11,285		28		11,398		28		11,512		29		11,627		58		11,860		59

				0.000				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020

		Firefighters pay 9/12		12,249		138		12,433		186		12,681		95		11,285		85		11,398		85		11,512		86		11,627		174		11,860		178		12,097		181

				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020				0.020

		Brigade Managers pay		466		7		473		9		482		5		361		4		365		4		368		4		372		7		379		8		387		8

				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020				0.020

		Support Staff pay		2,853		43		2,896		58		2,954		30		1,997		20		2,017		20		2,037		20		2,058		41		2,099		42		2,141		43

				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020				0.020

		Prices		4,933		148		5,081		102		5,183		207		5,094		153		5,247		131		5,378		134		5,512		138		5,650		141		5,792		145

				0.030				0.020				0.040				0.030				0.025				0.025				0.025				0.025				0.025

		Debt Charges		1,115		0		1,115		0		1,115		0		1,410		0		1,410		0		1,410		0		1,410		0		1,410		0		1,410		0

								0.000				0.000				0.000				0.000				0.000				0.000				0.000				0.000

						0

		NI Increase

		Diff

						336				401				399				289				269				273				390				427				436

		Grant		Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base

				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase

				8,268		7,482.713		7,483		7,228		7,228		6,445		6,445		-8,159		-8,159		-7,606		-7,606		-7,074		-7,074		-6,578		-6,578		-6,118		-6,118		-5,690

														336		334				334

																1,795				145

				0.9049				0.9659				0.892				0.929				0.915				0.93				0.93				0.93				0.93

		Council Tax		Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base

				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase

				158,964.71				160,324.97				161,342.85				142,496.35				144,781.56				145,939.82				147,107.34				148,284.19				149,470.47

		Reductions - CT support										-21,439.46

		Growth and removal of discounts										2,592.96

				1.00856				1.00635								1.01604				1.00800				1.00800				1.00800				1.00800				1.00800

				160,324.97				161,342.85				142,496.35				144,781.56				145,939.82				147,107.34				148,284.19				149,470.47				150,666.23

		Old precept * new base		83.81		13,436,836		83.81		13,522,144		86.93		12,386,885		88.66		12,835,985		90.42		13,195,506		90.42		13,301,070		92.22		13,674,287		94.05		14,057,977		95.92		14,452,432

				1				1.0372				1.0199				1.01985				1				1.0199				1.0199				1.0199				1.0199

		Extra when New precept * new base		83.81		0		86.93		503,024		88.66		246,499		90.42		254,794		90.42		0		92.22		264,691		94.05		272,118		95.92		279,754		97.83		287,603

		Localisation of Council Tax Support												1,795,000

						13,436,836				14,025,168				14,428,384				13,090,779				13,195,506				13,565,761				13,946,405				14,337,730				14,740,036

						13,995,000

																										nil precept increase 1516 (accept freeze grant), 2% thereafter

																										1% pay award to 16/17, 2% thereafter

																										Grant and council tax support grant reduced by 7% 16/17,17/18, 18/19, 19/20

																										Council tax base reduced by council tax support recipients and increased by removal of discounts and exemptions

																										Council tax base growth increased from 0.4% to 0.8%

																										11/12 council tax freeze grant in base from 16/17

																										15/16 council tax freeze grant in base from 15/16

																										1415 and 1516 grant from Settlement Dec 13

																										Business Rates from Shropshire and Telford

						2011/12				2012/13				2013/14				2014/15				2015/16				2016/17				2017/18				2018/19				2019/20

						£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000

		Forecast Expenditure												20,568				20,725				20,710				20,175				20,658				21,092				21,531

		Forecast Income:

		Revenue Support Grant												0				-4,240				-3,495				-2,904				-2,349				-1,827				-1,336

		1112 Council Tax Freeze Grant												-336				-334				-334				-334				-334				-334				-334

		1516 Council Tax Freeze Grant																				-145				-145				-145				-145				-145

		Council Tax Support Grant												-1,794				0				0				0				0				0				0

		Business Rates Top Up												-1,363				-2,103				-2,161				-2,219				-2,279				-2,341				-2,404

		Business Rates Increase																-1,434				-1,434				-1,434				-1,434				-1,434				-1,434

		Business Rates Collection Fund																39				0				0				0				0				0

		Efficiency grant																-48				-37				-37				-37				-37				-37

		Council Tax												-12,634				-13,091				-13,196				-13,566				-13,946				-14,338				-14,740

		Council Tax Collection Fund												-51				-169				0				0				0				0				0

		Total Income												0				-21,380				-20,802				-20,639				-20,525				-20,456				-20,430

																		-8,159				-7,606				-7,074				-6,578				-6,118				-5,690

		Deficits / (Surplus)												0				655				92				464				-133				-636				-1,101

		nil precept increase 1516 (accept freeze grant), 2% thereafter

		1% pay award to 16/17, 2% thereafter

		Grant and council tax support grant reduced by 7% 16/17,17/18, 18/19, 19/20

		Council tax base reduced by council tax support recipients and increased by removal of discounts and exemptions

		Council tax base growth increased from 0.4% to 0.8%

		15/16 council tax freeze grant in base from 15/16

		11/12 council tax freeze grant in base from 16/17

		1415 and 1516 grant from Settlement Dec 13

		Business Rates from Shropshire and Telford

		CLG Grant Settlement																7976				7315

		Less Business Rates Estimate																-1252				-1290

		Add Local Authority NNDR1s																1434				1434

																		8158				7459

																		Budget		Income

																14/15		20,725		21,380

																15/16		20,710		20,802

																16/17		20,175		20,639

																17/18		20,658		20,525

																18/19		21,092		20,456

																19/20		21,531		20,430
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		nil precept increase 1516 (accept freeze grant), 2% thereafter

		1% pay award to 16/17, 2% thereafter

		Grant and council tax support grant reduced by 7% 16/17,17/18, 18/19, 19/20

		Council tax base reduced by council tax support recipients and increased by removal of discounts and exemptions

		Council tax base growth increased from 0.4% to 0.8%

		15/16 council tax freeze grant in base from 15/16

		11/12 council tax freeze grant in base from 16/17

		1415 and 1516 grant from Settlement Dec 13

		Business Rates from Shropshire and Telford

		Pay and Prices in base reduced by £200k in 15/16

		Capital scheme for appliances (£710k) funded from revenue in 15/16
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						2011/12				2012/13				2013/14				2014/15				2015/16				2016/17				2017/18				2018/19				2019/20

						£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000

		2014/15 Base				21,366				21,179				20,570				20,568				20,725				20,535				19,800				20,283				20,717

		LGPS Valuations				-20												60												40

						-10								-203

		Increase for FF pension revaluation				100												50												50

						-51				60				0

		Leasing								-8				-63				0								-85

		Reduction in Pay and Prices 1213 on				-12				20				12				-200				-200				-200

		Audit commission				-4				-5				-10				-30

		RDS Pensions																40

		Uniforms and clothing																50

		Debt charges																-70				-20				-20

		Investment income																-15

		Business Rates																40

		Incident Command Training																-2				-7				2				-2				2				-2

		Animal Rescue Training																				-20

						-148

		Reduction in pay and prices 11/12								-300				-200

		Public Value:

		2 Non uniform posts				-50				-50				0				-50

		5 RDS posts				-30				-30				-30				-30

		Building maintenance								-50				-50

		RT from Jan 14												-80				-217

		Provision of smoke alarms												-75

		Brigade manager												-100

		Watch manager training												-43

		Capital Programme								0				0				0

		Service Transformation Programme:								398				-398

														500				-500

																		-20

										115				-115

														110

		Base variations				-145				-233				-745								-175

		Pay and Prices				336				401				399				289				269				273				390				427				436

		NI Increases																								277

		P&P Reductions																								-277

		Capital (new starts)				33				15				12				5				10				5				5				5				5

		Revenue contribution to capital				-26												757				-757

																						710				-710

														20

														26

						-40				-40

						-5								-50

						-3				-20

		Efficiencies				-48				-60		0		-50		0		0		0		0				0				0				0				0

		Council Tax Freeze Grant				-337								336

		Total Expenditure				21,179				0				20,568				20,725				20,535				19,800				20,283				20,717				21,156

		Transfer to/(from) Reserves				-13,579				0				690				655				267				706				105				-401				-870

		Net Budget				7,600				0				21,258				21,380				20,802				20,506				20,388				20,315				20,285

		Funded by:

		Grant				-7,483				-7,228				-6,445				-8,159				-7,606				-7,074				-6,578				-6,118				-5,690

														-336				0				0				0				0				0				0

		Business Rates Collection Fund																39				0				0				0				0				0

		Council Tax Collection Fund				-117				-159				-51				-169				0				0				0				0				0

		Council Tax				0				0				-14,426				-13,091				-13,196				-13,433				-13,810				-14,197				-14,596

		Balanced Budget				0				0				0				0				0				0				0				0				0

						Yes				0				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes

		Pay and Prices		Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base

				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase

		Pay:

		Firefighters pay 3/12		12,249		0		12,249		46		12,433		62		11,257		28		11,285		28		11,398		28		11,512		29		11,627		58		11,860		59

				0.000				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020

		Firefighters pay 9/12		12,249		138		12,433		186		12,681		95		11,285		85		11,398		85		11,512		86		11,627		174		11,860		178		12,097		181

				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020				0.020

		Brigade Managers pay		466		7		473		9		482		5		361		4		365		4		368		4		372		7		379		8		387		8

				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020				0.020

		Support Staff pay		2,853		43		2,896		58		2,954		30		1,997		20		2,017		20		2,037		20		2,058		41		2,099		42		2,141		43

				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020				0.020

		Prices		4,933		148		5,081		102		5,183		207		5,094		153		5,247		131		5,378		134		5,512		138		5,650		141		5,792		145

				0.030				0.020				0.040				0.030				0.025				0.025				0.025				0.025				0.025

		Debt Charges		1,115		0		1,115		0		1,115		0		1,410		0		1,410		0		1,410		0		1,410		0		1,410		0		1,410		0

								0.000				0.000				0.000				0.000				0.000				0.000				0.000				0.000

						0

		NI Increase

		Diff

						336				401				399				289				269				273				390				427				436

		Grant		Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base

				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase

				8,268		7,482.713		7,483		7,228		7,228		6,445		6,445		-8,159		-8,159		-7,606		-7,606		-7,074		-7,074		-6,578		-6,578		-6,118		-6,118		-5,690

														336		334				334

																1,795				145

				0.9049				0.9659				0.892				0.929				0.915				0.93				0.93				0.93				0.93

		Council Tax		Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base

				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase

				158,964.71				160,324.97				161,342.85				142,496.35				144,781.56				145,939.82				147,107.34				148,284.19				149,470.47

		Reductions - CT support										-21,439.46

		Growth and removal of discounts										2,592.96

				1.00856				1.00635								1.01604				1.00800				1.00800				1.00800				1.00800				1.00800

				160,324.97				161,342.85				142,496.35				144,781.56				145,939.82				147,107.34				148,284.19				149,470.47				150,666.23

		Old precept * new base		83.81		13,436,836		83.81		13,522,144		86.93		12,386,885		88.66		12,835,985		90.42		13,195,506		90.42		13,301,070		91.31		13,540,212		93.13		13,920,140		94.98		14,310,728

				1				1.0372				1.0199				1.01985				1				1.0099				1.0199				1.0199				1.0199

		Extra when New precept * new base		83.81		0		86.93		503,024		88.66		246,499		90.42		254,794		90.42		0		91.31		131,681		93.13		269,450		94.98		277,011		96.87		284,783

		Localisation of Council Tax Support												1,795,000

						13,436,836				14,025,168				14,428,384				13,090,779				13,195,506				13,432,750				13,809,662				14,197,151				14,595,511

						13,995,000

																										nil precept increase 1516 (accept freeze grant), 1% 16/17, 2% thereafter

																										1% pay award to 16/17, 2% thereafter

																										Grant and council tax support grant reduced by 7% 16/17,17/18, 18/19, 19/20

																										Council tax base reduced by council tax support recipients and increased by removal of discounts and exemptions

																										Council tax base growth increased from 0.4% to 0.8%

																										11/12 council tax freeze grant in base from 16/17

																										15/16 council tax freeze grant in base from 15/16

																										1415 and 1516 grant from Settlement Dec 13

																										Business Rates from Shropshire and Telford

						2011/12				2012/13				2013/14				2014/15				2015/16				2016/17				2017/18				2018/19				2019/20

						£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000

		Forecast Expenditure												20,568				20,725				20,535				19,800				20,283				20,717				21,156

		Forecast Income:

		Revenue Support Grant												0				-4,240				-3,495				-2,904				-2,349				-1,827				-1,336

		1112 Council Tax Freeze Grant												-336				-334				-334				-334				-334				-334				-334

		1516 Council Tax Freeze Grant																				-145				-145				-145				-145				-145

		Council Tax Support Grant												-1,794				0				0				0				0				0				0

		Business Rates Top Up												-1,363				-2,103				-2,161				-2,219				-2,279				-2,341				-2,404

		Business Rates Increase																-1,434				-1,434				-1,434				-1,434				-1,434				-1,434

		Business Rates Collection Fund																39				0				0				0				0				0

		Efficiency grant																-48				-37				-37				-37				-37				-37

		Council Tax												-12,634				-13,091				-13,196				-13,433				-13,810				-14,197				-14,596

		Council Tax Collection Fund												-51				-169				0				0				0				0				0

		Total Income												0				-21,380				-20,802				-20,506				-20,388				-20,315				-20,285

																		-8,159				-7,606				-7,074				-6,578				-6,118				-5,690

		Deficits / (Surplus)												0				655				267				706				105				-401				-870

		nil precept increase 1516 (accept freeze grant), 1% 16/17, 2% thereafter

		1% pay award to 16/17, 2% thereafter

		Grant and council tax support grant reduced by 7% 16/17,17/18, 18/19, 19/20

		Council tax base reduced by council tax support recipients and increased by removal of discounts and exemptions

		Council tax base growth increased from 0.4% to 0.8%

		15/16 council tax freeze grant in base from 15/16

		11/12 council tax freeze grant in base from 16/17

		1415 and 1516 grant from Settlement Dec 13

		Business Rates from Shropshire and Telford

		CLG Grant Settlement																7976				7315

		Less Business Rates Estimate																-1252				-1290

		Add Local Authority NNDR1s																1434				1434

																		8158				7459

																		Budget		Income

																14/15		20,725		21,380

																15/16		20,535		20,802

																16/17		19,800		20,506

																17/18		20,283		20,388

																18/19		20,717		20,315

																19/20		21,156		20,285
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		nil precept increase 1516 (accept freeze grant), 1% 16/17, 2% thereafter

		1% pay award to 16/17, 2% thereafter

		Grant and council tax support grant reduced by 7% 16/17,17/18, 18/19, 19/20

		Council tax base reduced by council tax support recipients and increased by removal of discounts and exemptions

		Council tax base growth increased from 0.4% to 0.8%

		15/16 council tax freeze grant in base from 15/16

		11/12 council tax freeze grant in base from 16/17

		1415 and 1516 grant from Settlement Dec 13

		Business Rates from Shropshire and Telford

		Pay and Prices in base reduced by £200k in 15/16 and 16/17

		Capital scheme for appliances (£710k) funded from revenue in 15/16

		Base reductions of £175k from underused budgets - see schedule
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						2011/12				2012/13				2013/14				2014/15				2015/16				2016/17				2017/18				2018/19				2019/20

						£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000

		2014/15 Base				21,366				21,179				20,570				20,568				20,725				20,535				19,800				20,283				20,717

		LGPS Valuations				-20												60												40

						-10								-203

		Increase for FF pension revaluation				100												50												50

						-51				60				0

		Leasing								-8				-63				0								-85

		Reduction in Pay and Prices 1213 on				-12				20				12				-200				-200				-200

		Audit commission				-4				-5				-10				-30

		RDS Pensions																40

		Uniforms and clothing																50

		Debt charges																-70				-20				-20

		Investment income																-15

		Business Rates																40

		Incident Command Training																-2				-7				2				-2				2				-2

		Animal Rescue Training																				-20

						-148

		Reduction in pay and prices 11/12								-300				-200

		Public Value:

		2 Non uniform posts				-50				-50				0				-50

		5 RDS posts				-30				-30				-30				-30

		Building maintenance								-50				-50

		RT from Jan 14												-80				-217

		Provision of smoke alarms												-75

		Brigade manager												-100

		Watch manager training												-43

		Capital Programme								0				0				0

		Service Transformation Programme:								398				-398

														500				-500

																		-20

										115				-115

														110

		Base variations				-145				-233				-745								-175

		Pay and Prices				336				401				399				289				269				273				390				427				436

		NI Increases																								277

		P&P Reductions																								-277

		Capital (new starts)				33				15				12				5				10				5				5				5				5

		Revenue contribution to capital				-26												757				-757

																						710				-710

														20

														26

						-40				-40

						-5								-50

						-3				-20

		Efficiencies				-48				-60		0		-50		0		0		0		0				0				0				0				0

		Council Tax Freeze Grant				-337								336

		Total Expenditure				21,179				0				20,568				20,725				20,535				19,800				20,283				20,717				21,156

		Transfer to/(from) Reserves				-13,579				0				690				655				267				839				242				-261				-726

		Net Budget				7,600				0				21,258				21,380				20,802				20,639				20,525				20,456				20,430

		Funded by:

		Grant				-7,483				-7,228				-6,445				-8,159				-7,606				-7,074				-6,578				-6,118				-5,690

														-336				0				0				0				0				0				0

		Business Rates Collection Fund																39				0				0				0				0				0

		Council Tax Collection Fund				-117				-159				-51				-169				0				0				0				0				0

		Council Tax				0				0				-14,426				-13,091				-13,196				-13,566				-13,946				-14,338				-14,740

		Balanced Budget				0				0				0				0				0				0				0				0				0

						Yes				0				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes

		Pay and Prices		Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base

				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase

		Pay:

		Firefighters pay 3/12		12,249		0		12,249		46		12,433		62		11,257		28		11,285		28		11,398		28		11,512		29		11,627		58		11,860		59

				0.000				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020

		Firefighters pay 9/12		12,249		138		12,433		186		12,681		95		11,285		85		11,398		85		11,512		86		11,627		174		11,860		178		12,097		181

				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020				0.020

		Brigade Managers pay		466		7		473		9		482		5		361		4		365		4		368		4		372		7		379		8		387		8

				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020				0.020

		Support Staff pay		2,853		43		2,896		58		2,954		30		1,997		20		2,017		20		2,037		20		2,058		41		2,099		42		2,141		43

				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020				0.020

		Prices		4,933		148		5,081		102		5,183		207		5,094		153		5,247		131		5,378		134		5,512		138		5,650		141		5,792		145

				0.030				0.020				0.040				0.030				0.025				0.025				0.025				0.025				0.025

		Debt Charges		1,115		0		1,115		0		1,115		0		1,410		0		1,410		0		1,410		0		1,410		0		1,410		0		1,410		0

								0.000				0.000				0.000				0.000				0.000				0.000				0.000				0.000

						0

		NI Increase

		Diff

						336				401				399				289				269				273				390				427				436

		Grant		Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base

				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase

				8,268		7,482.713		7,483		7,228		7,228		6,445		6,445		-8,159		-8,159		-7,606		-7,606		-7,074		-7,074		-6,578		-6,578		-6,118		-6,118		-5,690

														336		334				334

																1,795				145

				0.9049				0.9659				0.892				0.929				0.915				0.93				0.93				0.93				0.93

		Council Tax		Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base

				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase

				158,964.71				160,324.97				161,342.85				142,496.35				144,781.56				145,939.82				147,107.34				148,284.19				149,470.47

		Reductions - CT support										-21,439.46

		Growth and removal of discounts										2,592.96

				1.00856				1.00635								1.01604				1.00800				1.00800				1.00800				1.00800				1.00800

				160,324.97				161,342.85				142,496.35				144,781.56				145,939.82				147,107.34				148,284.19				149,470.47				150,666.23

		Old precept * new base		83.81		13,436,836		83.81		13,522,144		86.93		12,386,885		88.66		12,835,985		90.42		13,195,506		90.42		13,301,070		92.22		13,674,287		94.05		14,057,977		95.92		14,452,432

				1				1.0372				1.0199				1.01985				1				1.0199				1.0199				1.0199				1.0199

		Extra when New precept * new base		83.81		0		86.93		503,024		88.66		246,499		90.42		254,794		90.42		0		92.22		264,691		94.05		272,118		95.92		279,754		97.83		287,603

		Localisation of Council Tax Support												1,795,000

						13,436,836				14,025,168				14,428,384				13,090,779				13,195,506				13,565,761				13,946,405				14,337,730				14,740,036

						13,995,000

																										nil precept increase 1516 (accept freeze grant), 2% thereafter

																										1% pay award to 16/17, 2% thereafter

																										Grant and council tax support grant reduced by 7% 16/17,17/18, 18/19, 19/20

																										Council tax base reduced by council tax support recipients and increased by removal of discounts and exemptions

																										Council tax base growth increased from 0.4% to 0.8%

																										11/12 council tax freeze grant in base from 16/17

																										15/16 council tax freeze grant in base from 15/16

																										1415 and 1516 grant from Settlement Dec 13

																										Business Rates from Shropshire and Telford

						2011/12				2012/13				2013/14				2014/15				2015/16				2016/17				2017/18				2018/19				2019/20

						£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000

		Forecast Expenditure												20,568				20,725				20,535				19,800				20,283				20,717				21,156

		Forecast Income:

		Revenue Support Grant												0				-4,240				-3,495				-2,904				-2,349				-1,827				-1,336

		1112 Council Tax Freeze Grant												-336				-334				-334				-334				-334				-334				-334

		1516 Council Tax Freeze Grant																				-145				-145				-145				-145				-145

		Council Tax Support Grant												-1,794				0				0				0				0				0				0

		Business Rates Top Up												-1,363				-2,103				-2,161				-2,219				-2,279				-2,341				-2,404

		Business Rates Increase																-1,434				-1,434				-1,434				-1,434				-1,434				-1,434

		Business Rates Collection Fund																39				0				0				0				0				0

		Efficiency grant																-48				-37				-37				-37				-37				-37

		Council Tax												-12,634				-13,091				-13,196				-13,566				-13,946				-14,338				-14,740

		Council Tax Collection Fund												-51				-169				0				0				0				0				0

		Total Income												0				-21,380				-20,802				-20,639				-20,525				-20,456				-20,430

																		-8,159				-7,606				-7,074				-6,578				-6,118				-5,690

		Deficits / (Surplus)												0				655				267				839				242				-261				-726

		nil precept increase 1516 (accept freeze grant), 2% thereafter

		1% pay award to 16/17, 2% thereafter

		Grant and council tax support grant reduced by 7% 16/17,17/18, 18/19, 19/20

		Council tax base reduced by council tax support recipients and increased by removal of discounts and exemptions

		Council tax base growth increased from 0.4% to 0.8%

		15/16 council tax freeze grant in base from 15/16

		11/12 council tax freeze grant in base from 16/17

		1415 and 1516 grant from Settlement Dec 13

		Business Rates from Shropshire and Telford

		CLG Grant Settlement																7976				7315

		Less Business Rates Estimate																-1252				-1290

		Add Local Authority NNDR1s																1434				1434

																		8158				7459

																		Budget		Income

																14/15		20,725		21,380

																15/16		20,535		20,802

																16/17		19,800		20,639

																17/18		20,283		20,525

																18/19		20,717		20,456

																19/20		21,156		20,430
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		nil precept increase 1516 (accept freeze grant), 2% thereafter

		1% pay award to 16/17, 2% thereafter

		Grant and council tax support grant reduced by 7% 16/17,17/18, 18/19, 19/20

		Council tax base reduced by council tax support recipients and increased by removal of discounts and exemptions

		Council tax base growth increased from 0.4% to 0.8%

		15/16 council tax freeze grant in base from 15/16

		11/12 council tax freeze grant in base from 16/17

		1415 and 1516 grant from Settlement Dec 13

		Business Rates from Shropshire and Telford

		Pay and Prices in base reduced by £200k in 15/16 and 16/17

		Capital scheme for appliances (£710k) funded from revenue in 15/16

		Base reductions of £175k from underused budgets - see schedule





Graph 4

		14/15		14/15

		15/16		15/16

		16/17		16/17

		17/18		17/18

		18/19		18/19
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20282.7301259084
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Test

		

						2011/12				2012/13				2013/14				2014/15				2015/16				2016/17				2017/18				2018/19				2019/20

						£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000

		2014/15 Base				21,366				21,179				20,570				20,568				20,725				20,444				19,857				20,085				20,464

		LGPS Valuations				-20												60												40

						-10								-203

		Increase for FF pension revaluation				100												50												50

						-51				60				0

		Leasing								-8				-63				0								-85

		Reduction in Pay and Prices 1213 on				-12				20				12				-200				-240								-200

		Audit commission				-4				-5				-10				-30

		RDS Pensions																40

		Uniforms and clothing																50

		Debt charges																-70				-20				-20

		Investment income																-15

		Business Rates																40

		Incident Command Training																-2				-7				2				-2				2				-2

		Animal Rescue Training																				-20

						-148

		Reduction in pay and prices 11/12								-300				-200

		Public Value:

		2 Non uniform posts				-50				-50				0				-50

		5 RDS posts				-30				-30				-30				-30

		Building maintenance								-50				-50

		RT from Jan 14												-80				-217

		Provision of smoke alarms												-75

		Brigade manager												-100

		Watch manager training												-43

		Capital Programme								0				0				0

		Service Transformation Programme:								398				-398

														500				-500

																		-20

										115				-115

														110

		Base variations				-145				-233				-745								-175

		Pay and Prices				336				401				399				289				218				221				336				372				380

		NI Increases																								277

		P&P Reductions																								-277

		Capital (new starts)				33				15				12				5				10				5				5				5				5

		Revenue contribution to capital				-26												757				-757

																						710				-710

														20

														26

						-40				-40

						-5								-50

						-3				-20

		Efficiencies				-48				-60		0		-50		0		0		0		0				0				0				0				0

		Council Tax Freeze Grant				-337								336

		Total Expenditure				21,179				0				20,568				20,725				20,444				19,857				20,085				20,464				20,847

		Transfer to/(from) Reserves				-13,579				0				690				655				358				783				440				-8				-417

		Net Budget				7,600				0				21,258				21,380				20,802				20,639				20,525				20,456				20,430

		Funded by:

		Grant				-7,483				-7,228				-6,445				-8,159				-7,606				-7,074				-6,578				-6,118				-5,690

														-336				0				0				0				0				0				0

		Business Rates Collection Fund																39				0				0				0				0				0

		Council Tax Collection Fund				-117				-159				-51				-169				0				0				0				0				0

		Council Tax				0				0				-14,426				-13,091				-13,196				-13,566				-13,946				-14,338				-14,740

		Balanced Budget				0				0				0				0				0				0				0				0				0

						Yes				0				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes

		Pay and Prices		Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base

				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase

		Pay:

		Firefighters pay 3/12		12,249		0		12,249		46		12,433		62		11,257		28		11,285		28		11,398		28		11,512		29		11,627		58		11,860		59

				0.000				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020

		Firefighters pay 9/12		12,249		138		12,433		186		12,681		95		11,285		85		11,398		85		11,512		86		11,627		174		11,860		178		12,097		181

				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020				0.020

		Brigade Managers pay		466		7		473		9		482		5		361		4		365		4		368		4		372		7		379		8		387		8

				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020				0.020

		Support Staff pay		2,853		43		2,896		58		2,954		30		1,997		20		2,017		20		2,037		20		2,058		41		2,099		42		2,141		43

				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020				0.020

		Prices		4,933		148		5,081		102		5,183		207		5,094		153		3,200		80		3,280		82		3,362		84		3,446		86		3,532		88

				0.030				0.020				0.040				0.030				0.025				0.025				0.025				0.025				0.025

						0

		NI Increase

		Diff

						336				401				399				289				218				221				336				372				380

		Grant		Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base

				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase

				8,268		7,482.713		7,483		7,228		7,228		6,445		6,445		-8,159		-8,159		-7,606		-7,606		-7,074		-7,074		-6,578		-6,578		-6,118		-6,118		-5,690

														336		334				334

																1,795				145

				0.9049				0.9659				0.892				0.929				0.915				0.93				0.93				0.93				0.93

		Council Tax		Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base

				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase

				158,964.71				160,324.97				161,342.85				142,496.35				144,781.56				145,939.82				147,107.34				148,284.19				149,470.47

		Reductions - CT support										-21,439.46

		Growth and removal of discounts										2,592.96

				1.00856				1.00635								1.01604				1.00800				1.00800				1.00800				1.00800				1.00800

				160,324.97				161,342.85				142,496.35				144,781.56				145,939.82				147,107.34				148,284.19				149,470.47				150,666.23

		Old precept * new base		83.81		13,436,836		83.81		13,522,144		86.93		12,386,885		88.66		12,835,985		90.42		13,195,506		90.42		13,301,070		92.22		13,674,287		94.05		14,057,977		95.92		14,452,432

				1				1.0372				1.0199				1.01985				1				1.0199				1.0199				1.0199				1.0199

		Extra when New precept * new base		83.81		0		86.93		503,024		88.66		246,499		90.42		254,794		90.42		0		92.22		264,691		94.05		272,118		95.92		279,754		97.83		287,603

		Localisation of Council Tax Support												1,795,000

						13,436,836				14,025,168				14,428,384				13,090,779				13,195,506				13,565,761				13,946,405				14,337,730				14,740,036

						13,995,000

																										nil precept increase 1516 (accept freeze grant), 2% thereafter

																										1% pay award to 16/17, 2% thereafter (prices contingency calculated on lower base)

																										Grant and council tax support grant reduced by 7% 16/17,17/18, 18/19, 19/20

																										Council tax base reduced by council tax support recipients and increased by removal of discounts and exemptions

																										Council tax base growth increased from 0.4% to 0.8%

																										11/12 council tax freeze grant in base from 16/17

																										15/16 council tax freeze grant in base from 15/16

																										1415 and 1516 grant from Settlement Dec 13

																										Business Rates from Shropshire and Telford

						2011/12				2012/13				2013/14				2014/15				2015/16				2016/17				2017/18				2018/19				2019/20

						£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000

		Forecast Expenditure												20,568				20,725				20,444				19,857				20,085				20,464				20,847

		Forecast Income:

		Revenue Support Grant												0				-4,240				-3,495				-2,904				-2,349				-1,827				-1,336

		1112 Council Tax Freeze Grant												-336				-334				-334				-334				-334				-334				-334

		1516 Council Tax Freeze Grant																				-145				-145				-145				-145				-145

		Council Tax Support Grant												-1,794				0				0				0				0				0				0

		Business Rates Top Up												-1,363				-2,103				-2,161				-2,219				-2,279				-2,341				-2,404

		Business Rates Increase																-1,434				-1,434				-1,434				-1,434				-1,434				-1,434

		Business Rates Collection Fund																39				0				0				0				0				0

		Efficiency grant																-48				-37				-37				-37				-37				-37

		Council Tax												-12,634				-13,091				-13,196				-13,566				-13,946				-14,338				-14,740

		Council Tax Collection Fund												-51				-169				0				0				0				0				0

		Total Income												0				-21,380				-20,802				-20,639				-20,525				-20,456				-20,430

																		-8,159				-7,606				-7,074				-6,578				-6,118				-5,690

		Deficits / (Surplus)												0				655				358				783				440				-8				-417

		nil precept increase 1516 (accept freeze grant), 2% thereafter

		1% pay award to 16/17, 2% thereafter (prices contingency calculated on lower base)

		Grant and council tax support grant reduced by 7% 16/17,17/18, 18/19, 19/20

		Council tax base reduced by council tax support recipients and increased by removal of discounts and exemptions

		Council tax base growth increased from 0.4% to 0.8%

		15/16 council tax freeze grant in base from 15/16

		11/12 council tax freeze grant in base from 16/17

		1415 and 1516 grant from Settlement Dec 13

		Business Rates from Shropshire and Telford

		CLG Grant Settlement																7976				7315

		Less Business Rates Estimate																-1252				-1290

		Add Local Authority NNDR1s																1434				1434

																		8158				7459

																		Budget		Income

																14/15		20,725		21,380

																15/16		20,444		20,802

																16/17		19,857		20,639

																17/18		20,085		20,525

																18/19		20,464		20,456

																19/20		20,847		20,430
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JC Budget reduction schedule based on previous underspend
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		nil precept increase 1516 (accept freeze grant), 2% thereafter

		1% pay award to 16/17, 2% thereafter (prices contingency calculated on lower base)

		Grant and council tax support grant reduced by 7% 16/17,17/18, 18/19, 19/20

		Council tax base reduced by council tax support recipients and increased by removal of discounts and exemptions

		Council tax base growth increased from 0.4% to 0.8%

		11/12 council tax freeze grant in base from 16/17

		15/16 council tax freeze grant in base from 15/16

		1415 and 1516 grant from Settlement Dec 13

		Business Rates from Shropshire and Telford
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Test (2)

		

						2011/12				2012/13				2013/14				2014/15				2015/16				2016/17				2017/18				2018/19				2019/20

						£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000

		2014/15 Base				21,366				21,179				20,570				20,568				20,725				20,584				19,997				20,225				20,604

		LGPS Valuations				-20												60												40

						-10								-203

		Increase for FF pension revaluation				100												50												50

						-51				60				0

		Leasing								-8				-63				0								-85

		Reduction in Pay and Prices 1213 on				-12				20				12				-200				-100								-200

		Audit commission				-4				-5				-10				-30

		RDS Pensions																40

		Uniforms and clothing																50

		Debt charges																-70				-20				-20

		Investment income																-15

		Business Rates																40

		Incident Command Training																-2				-7				2				-2				2				-2

		Animal Rescue Training																				-20

						-148

		Reduction in pay and prices 11/12								-300				-200

		Public Value:

		2 Non uniform posts				-50				-50				0				-50

		5 RDS posts				-30				-30				-30				-30

		Building maintenance								-50				-50

		RT from Jan 14												-80				-217

		Provision of smoke alarms												-75

		Brigade manager												-100

		Watch manager training												-43

		Capital Programme								0				0				0

		Service Transformation Programme:								398				-398

														500				-500

																		-20

										115				-115

														110

		Base variations				-145				-233				-745								-175

		Pay and Prices				336				401				399				289				218				221				336				372				380

		NI Increases																								277

		P&P Reductions																								-277

		Capital (new starts)				33				15				12				5				10				5				5				5				5

		Revenue contribution to capital				-26												757				-757

																						710				-710

														20

														26

						-40				-40

						-5								-50

						-3				-20

		Efficiencies				-48				-60		0		-50		0		0		0		0				0				0				0				0

		Council Tax Freeze Grant				-337								336

		Total Expenditure				21,179				0				20,568				20,725				20,584				19,997				20,225				20,604				20,987

		Transfer to/(from) Reserves				-13,579				0				690				655				218				643				300				-148				-557

		Net Budget				7,600				0				21,258				21,380				20,802				20,639				20,525				20,456				20,430

		Funded by:

		Grant				-7,483				-7,228				-6,445				-8,159				-7,606				-7,074				-6,578				-6,118				-5,690

														-336				0				0				0				0				0				0

		Business Rates Collection Fund																39				0				0				0				0				0

		Council Tax Collection Fund				-117				-159				-51				-169				0				0				0				0				0

		Council Tax				0				0				-14,426				-13,091				-13,196				-13,566				-13,946				-14,338				-14,740

		Balanced Budget				0				0				0				0				0				0				0				0				0

						Yes				0				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes

		Pay and Prices		Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base

				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase

		Pay:

		Firefighters pay 3/12		12,249		0		12,249		46		12,433		62		11,257		28		11,285		28		11,398		28		11,512		29		11,627		58		11,860		59

				0.000				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020

		Firefighters pay 9/12		12,249		138		12,433		186		12,681		95		11,285		85		11,398		85		11,512		86		11,627		174		11,860		178		12,097		181

				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020				0.020

		Brigade Managers pay		466		7		473		9		482		5		361		4		365		4		368		4		372		7		379		8		387		8

				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020				0.020

		Support Staff pay		2,853		43		2,896		58		2,954		30		1,997		20		2,017		20		2,037		20		2,058		41		2,099		42		2,141		43

				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020				0.020

		Prices		4,933		148		5,081		102		5,183		207		5,094		153		3,200		80		3,280		82		3,362		84		3,446		86		3,532		88

				0.030				0.020				0.040				0.030				0.025				0.025				0.025				0.025				0.025

						0

		NI Increase

		Diff

						336				401				399				289				218				221				336				372				380

		Grant		Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base

				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase

				8,268		7,482.713		7,483		7,228		7,228		6,445		6,445		-8,159		-8,159		-7,606		-7,606		-7,074		-7,074		-6,578		-6,578		-6,118		-6,118		-5,690

														336		334				334

																1,795				145

				0.9049				0.9659				0.892				0.929				0.915				0.93				0.93				0.93				0.93

		Council Tax		Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base

				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase

				158,964.71				160,324.97				161,342.85				142,496.35				144,781.56				145,939.82				147,107.34				148,284.19				149,470.47

		Reductions - CT support										-21,439.46

		Growth and removal of discounts										2,592.96

				1.00856				1.00635								1.01604				1.00800				1.00800				1.00800				1.00800				1.00800

				160,324.97				161,342.85				142,496.35				144,781.56				145,939.82				147,107.34				148,284.19				149,470.47				150,666.23

		Old precept * new base		83.81		13,436,836		83.81		13,522,144		86.93		12,386,885		88.66		12,835,985		90.42		13,195,506		90.42		13,301,070		92.22		13,674,287		94.05		14,057,977		95.92		14,452,432

				1				1.0372				1.0199				1.01985				1				1.0199				1.0199				1.0199				1.0199

		Extra when New precept * new base		83.81		0		86.93		503,024		88.66		246,499		90.42		254,794		90.42		0		92.22		264,691		94.05		272,118		95.92		279,754		97.83		287,603

		Localisation of Council Tax Support												1,795,000

						13,436,836				14,025,168				14,428,384				13,090,779				13,195,506				13,565,761				13,946,405				14,337,730				14,740,036

						13,995,000

																						nil precept increase 1516 (accept freeze grant), 2% thereafter

																						1% pay award to 16/17, 2% thereafter (prices contingency calculated on lower base) (1% approx £75k)

																						Grant and council tax support grant reduced by 7% 16/17,17/18, 18/19, 19/20

																						Council tax base reduced by council tax support recipients and increased by removal of discounts and exemptions

																						Council tax base growth increased from 0.4% to 0.8%

																						11/12 council tax freeze grant in base from 16/17

																						15/16 council tax freeze grant in base from 15/16

																						1415 and 1516 grant from Settlement Dec 13

																						£175k taken from reduced budgets

																						Net £300k reduced from Pay & Price contingency

																						Business Rates from Shropshire and Telford

						2011/12				2012/13				2013/14				2014/15				2015/16				2016/17				2017/18				2018/19				2019/20

						£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000

		Forecast Expenditure												20,568				20,725				20,584				19,997				20,225				20,604				20,987

		Forecast Income:

		Revenue Support Grant												0				-4,240				-3,495				-2,904				-2,349				-1,827				-1,336

		1112 Council Tax Freeze Grant												-336				-334				-334				-334				-334				-334				-334

		1516 Council Tax Freeze Grant																				-145				-145				-145				-145				-145

		Council Tax Support Grant												-1,794				0				0				0				0				0				0

		Business Rates Top Up												-1,363				-2,103				-2,161				-2,219				-2,279				-2,341				-2,404

		Business Rates Increase																-1,434				-1,434				-1,434				-1,434				-1,434				-1,434

		Business Rates Collection Fund																39				0				0				0				0				0

		Efficiency grant																-48				-37				-37				-37				-37				-37

		Council Tax												-12,634				-13,091				-13,196				-13,566				-13,946				-14,338				-14,740

		Council Tax Collection Fund												-51				-169				0				0				0				0				0

		Total Income												0				-21,380				-20,802				-20,639				-20,525				-20,456				-20,430

																		-8,159				-7,606				-7,074				-6,578				-6,118				-5,690

		Deficits / (Surplus)												0				655				218				643				300				-148				-557

		nil precept increase 1516 (accept freeze grant), 2% thereafter

		1% pay award to 16/17, 2% thereafter (prices contingency calculated on lower base) (1% approx £75k)

		Grant and council tax support grant reduced by 7% 16/17,17/18, 18/19, 19/20

		Council tax base reduced by council tax support recipients and increased by removal of discounts and exemptions

		Council tax base growth increased from 0.4% to 0.8%

		15/16 council tax freeze grant in base from 15/16

		11/12 council tax freeze grant in base from 16/17

		1415 and 1516 grant from Settlement Dec 13

		£175k taken from reduced budgets

		Net £300k reduced from Pay & Price contingency

		Business Rates from Shropshire and Telford

		CLG Grant Settlement																7976				7315

		Less Business Rates Estimate																-1252				-1290

		Add Local Authority NNDR1s																1434				1434

																		8158				7459

																		Budget		Income

																14/15		20,725		21,380

																15/16		20,584		20,802

																16/17		19,997		20,639

																17/18		20,225		20,525

																18/19		20,604		20,456

																19/20		20,987		20,430
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		nil precept increase 1516 (accept freeze grant), 2% thereafter

		1% pay award to 16/17, 2% thereafter (prices contingency calculated on lower base)

		Grant and council tax support grant reduced by 7% 16/17,17/18, 18/19, 19/20

		Council tax base reduced by council tax support recipients and increased by removal of discounts and exemptions

		Council tax base growth increased from 0.4% to 0.8%

		11/12 council tax freeze grant in base from 16/17

		15/16 council tax freeze grant in base from 15/16

		1415 and 1516 grant from Settlement Dec 13

		Business Rates from Shropshire and Telford

		Net £300k reduced from Pay & Price contingency

		£175k taken from reduced budgets
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Further 1% Graph

		

						2011/12				2012/13				2013/14				2014/15				2015/16				2016/17				2017/18				2018/19				2019/20

						£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000

		2014/15 Base				21,366				21,179				20,570				20,568				20,725				20,584				19,997				20,225				20,604

		LGPS Valuations				-20												60												40

						-10								-203

		Increase for FF pension revaluation				100												50												50

						-51				60				0

		Leasing								-8				-63				0								-85

		Reduction in Pay and Prices 1213 on				-12				20				12				-200				-100								-200

		Audit commission				-4				-5				-10				-30

		RDS Pensions																40

		Uniforms and clothing																50

		Debt charges																-70				-20				-20

		Investment income																-15

		Business Rates																40

		Incident Command Training																-2				-7				2				-2				2				-2

		Animal Rescue Training																				-20

						-148

		Reduction in pay and prices 11/12								-300				-200

		Public Value:

		2 Non uniform posts				-50				-50				0				-50

		5 RDS posts				-30				-30				-30				-30

		Building maintenance								-50				-50

		RT from Jan 14												-80				-217

		Provision of smoke alarms												-75

		Brigade manager												-100

		Watch manager training												-43

		Capital Programme								0				0				0

		Service Transformation Programme:								398				-398

														500				-500

																		-20

										115				-115

														110

		Base variations				-145				-233				-745								-175

		Pay and Prices				336				401				399				289				218				221				336				372				380

		NI Increases																								277

		P&P Reductions																								-277

		Capital (new starts)				33				15				12				5				10				5				5				5				5

		Revenue contribution to capital				-26												757				-757

																						710				-710

														20

														26

						-40				-40

						-5								-50

						-3				-20

		Efficiencies				-48				-60		0		-50		0		0		0		0				0				0				0				0

		Council Tax Freeze Grant				-337								336

		Total Expenditure				21,179				0				20,568				20,725				20,584				19,997				20,225				20,604				20,987

		Transfer to/(from) Reserves				-13,579				0				690				655				218				567				159				-344				-798

		Net Budget				7,600				0				21,258				21,380				20,802				20,563				20,384				20,260				20,189

		Funded by:

		Grant				-7,483				-7,228				-6,445				-8,159				-7,606				-6,998				-6,438				-5,923				-5,449

														-336				0				0				0				0				0				0

		Business Rates Collection Fund																39				0				0				0				0				0

		Council Tax Collection Fund				-117				-159				-51				-169				0				0				0				0				0

		Council Tax				0				0				-14,426				-13,091				-13,196				-13,566				-13,946				-14,338				-14,740

		Balanced Budget				0				0				0				0				0				0				0				0				0

						Yes				0				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes

		Pay and Prices		Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base

				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase

		Pay:

		Firefighters pay 3/12		12,249		0		12,249		46		12,433		62		11,257		28		11,285		28		11,398		28		11,512		29		11,627		58		11,860		59

				0.000				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020

		Firefighters pay 9/12		12,249		138		12,433		186		12,681		95		11,285		85		11,398		85		11,512		86		11,627		174		11,860		178		12,097		181

				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020				0.020

		Brigade Managers pay		466		7		473		9		482		5		361		4		365		4		368		4		372		7		379		8		387		8

				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020				0.020

		Support Staff pay		2,853		43		2,896		58		2,954		30		1,997		20		2,017		20		2,037		20		2,058		41		2,099		42		2,141		43

				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020				0.020

		Prices		4,933		148		5,081		102		5,183		207		5,094		153		3,200		80		3,280		82		3,362		84		3,446		86		3,532		88

				0.030				0.020				0.040				0.030				0.025				0.025				0.025				0.025				0.025

						0

		NI Increase

		Diff

						336				401				399				289				218				221				336				372				380

		Grant		Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base

				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase

				8,268		7,482.713		7,483		7,228		7,228		6,445		6,445		-8,159		-8,159		-7,606		-7,606		-6,998		-6,998		-6,438		-6,438		-5,923		-5,923		-5,449

														336		334				334

																1,795				145

				0.9049				0.9659				0.892				0.929				0.915				0.92				0.92				0.92				0.92

		Council Tax		Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base

				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase

				158,964.71				160,324.97				161,342.85				142,496.35				144,781.56				145,939.82				147,107.34				148,284.19				149,470.47

		Reductions - CT support										-21,439.46

		Growth and removal of discounts										2,592.96

				1.00856				1.00635								1.01604				1.00800				1.00800				1.00800				1.00800				1.00800

				160,324.97				161,342.85				142,496.35				144,781.56				145,939.82				147,107.34				148,284.19				149,470.47				150,666.23

		Old precept * new base		83.81		13,436,836		83.81		13,522,144		86.93		12,386,885		88.66		12,835,985		90.42		13,195,506		90.42		13,301,070		92.22		13,674,287		94.05		14,057,977		95.92		14,452,432

				1				1.0372				1.0199				1.01985				1				1.0199				1.0199				1.0199				1.0199

		Extra when New precept * new base		83.81		0		86.93		503,024		88.66		246,499		90.42		254,794		90.42		0		92.22		264,691		94.05		272,118		95.92		279,754		97.83		287,603

		Localisation of Council Tax Support												1,795,000

						13,436,836				14,025,168				14,428,384				13,090,779				13,195,506				13,565,761				13,946,405				14,337,730				14,740,036

						13,995,000

																						nil precept increase 1516 (accept freeze grant), 2% thereafter

																						1% pay award to 16/17, 2% thereafter (prices contingency calculated on lower base) (1% approx £75k)

																						Grant and council tax support grant reduced by 8% 16/17,17/18, 18/19, 19/20

																						Council tax base reduced by council tax support recipients and increased by removal of discounts and exemptions

																						Council tax base growth increased from 0.4% to 0.8%

																						11/12 council tax freeze grant in base from 16/17

																						15/16 council tax freeze grant in base from 15/16

																						1415 and 1516 grant from Settlement Dec 13

																						£175k taken from reduced budgets

																						Net £300k reduced from Pay & Price contingency

																						Business Rates from Shropshire and Telford

						2011/12				2012/13				2013/14				2014/15				2015/16				2016/17				2017/18				2018/19				2019/20

						£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000

		Forecast Expenditure												20,568				20,725				20,584				19,997				20,225				20,604				20,987

		Forecast Income:

		Revenue Support Grant												0				-4,240				-3,495				-2,828				-2,208				-1,632				-1,095

		1112 Council Tax Freeze Grant												-336				-334				-334				-334				-334				-334				-334

		1516 Council Tax Freeze Grant																				-145				-145				-145				-145				-145

		Council Tax Support Grant												-1,794				0				0				0				0				0				0

		Business Rates Top Up												-1,363				-2,103				-2,161				-2,219				-2,279				-2,341				-2,404

		Business Rates Increase																-1,434				-1,434				-1,434				-1,434				-1,434				-1,434

		Business Rates Collection Fund																39				0				0				0				0				0

		Efficiency grant																-48				-37				-37				-37				-37				-37

		Council Tax												-12,634				-13,091				-13,196				-13,566				-13,946				-14,338				-14,740

		Council Tax Collection Fund												-51				-169				0				0				0				0				0

		Total Income												0				-21,380				-20,802				-20,563				-20,384				-20,260				-20,189

																		-8,159				-7,606				-6,998				-6,438				-5,923				-5,449

		Deficits / (Surplus)												0				655				218				567				159				-344				-798

		nil precept increase 1516 (accept freeze grant), 2% thereafter

		1% pay award to 16/17, 2% thereafter (prices contingency calculated on lower base) (1% approx £75k)

		Grant and council tax support grant reduced by 8% 16/17,17/18, 18/19, 19/20

		Council tax base reduced by council tax support recipients and increased by removal of discounts and exemptions

		Council tax base growth increased from 0.4% to 0.8%

		15/16 council tax freeze grant in base from 15/16

		11/12 council tax freeze grant in base from 16/17

		1415 and 1516 grant from Settlement Dec 13

		£175k taken from reduced budgets

		Net £300k reduced from Pay & Price contingency

		Business Rates from Shropshire and Telford

		CLG Grant Settlement																7976				7315

		Less Business Rates Estimate																-1252				-1290

		Add Local Authority NNDR1s																1434				1434

																		8158				7459

																		Budget		Income

																14/15		20,725		21,380

																15/16		20,584		20,802

																16/17		19,997		20,563

																17/18		20,225		20,384

																18/19		20,604		20,260

																19/20		20,987		20,189
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Test -1% and 1% CT (2)

		

		nil precept increase 1516 (accept freeze grant), 2% thereafter

		1% pay award to 16/17, 2% thereafter (prices contingency calculated on lower base)

		Grant and council tax support grant reduced by 8% 16/17,17/18, 18/19, 19/20

		Council tax base reduced by council tax support recipients and increased by removal of discounts and exemptions

		Council tax base growth increased from 0.4% to 0.8%

		11/12 council tax freeze grant in base from 16/17

		15/16 council tax freeze grant in base from 15/16

		1415 and 1516 grant from Settlement Dec 13

		Business Rates from Shropshire and Telford

		Net £300k reduced from Pay & Price contingency

		Business Rates from Shropshire and Telford





Test -1% and 1% CT (2)

		14/15		14/15

		15/16		15/16

		16/17		16/17

		17/18		17/18

		18/19		18/19

		19/20		19/20



Budget

Income

Year

£'000

Budget Surplus / Deficit - Test Graph

20725.1211655

21379.7794015881

20443.6347761875

20801.5484368009

19856.5235229819

20639.380772565

20085.3488568459

20524.8717864541

20464.0908820478

20455.7041147361

20846.6985040038

20429.7511942742



-1% and 1% CT Graph 

		14/15		14/15

		15/16		15/16

		16/17		16/17

		17/18		17/18

		18/19		18/19

		19/20		19/20



Budget

Income

Year

£'000

Budget Surplus / Deficit - Test - further 1% Graph

20725.1211655

21379.7794015881

20583.6347761875

20801.5484368009

19996.5235229819

20563.320344565

20225.3488568459

20384.1599946541

20604.0908820478
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20986.6985040038

20188.9511049669



For S&R

		

						2011/12				2012/13				2013/14				2014/15				2015/16				2016/17				2017/18				2018/19				2019/20

						£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000

		2014/15 Base				21,366				21,179				20,570				20,568				20,725				20,584				19,997				20,225				20,604

		LGPS Valuations				-20												60												40

						-10								-203

		Increase for FF pension revaluation				100												50												50

						-51				60				0

		Leasing								-8				-63				0								-85

		Reduction in Pay and Prices 1213 on				-12				20				12				-200				-100								-200

		Audit commission				-4				-5				-10				-30

		RDS Pensions																40

		Uniforms and clothing																50

		Debt charges																-70				-20				-20

		Investment income																-15

		Business Rates																40

		Incident Command Training																-2				-7				2				-2				2				-2

		Animal Rescue Training																				-20

						-148

		Reduction in pay and prices 11/12								-300				-200

		Public Value:

		2 Non uniform posts				-50				-50				0				-50

		5 RDS posts				-30				-30				-30				-30

		Building maintenance								-50				-50

		RT from Jan 14												-80				-217

		Provision of smoke alarms												-75

		Brigade manager												-100

		Watch manager training												-43

		Capital Programme								0				0				0

		Service Transformation Programme:								398				-398

														500				-500

																		-20

										115				-115

														110

		Base variations				-145				-233				-745								-175

		Pay and Prices				336				401				399				289				218				221				336				372				380

		NI Increases																								277

		P&P Reductions																								-277

		Capital (new starts)				33				15				12				5				10				5				5				5				5

		Revenue contribution to capital				-26												757				-757

																						710				-710

														20

														26

						-40				-40

						-5								-50

						-3				-20

		Efficiencies				-48				-60		0		-50		0		0		0		0				0				0				0				0

		Council Tax Freeze Grant				-337								336

		Total Expenditure				21,179				0				20,568				20,725				20,584				19,997				20,225				20,604				20,987

		Transfer to/(from) Reserves				-13,579				0				690				655				218				434				-113				-761				-1,367

		Net Budget				7,600				0				21,258				21,380				20,802				20,430				20,112				19,843				19,619

		Funded by:

		Grant				-7,483				-7,228				-6,445				-8,159				-7,606				-6,998				-6,438				-5,923				-5,449

														-336				0				0				0				0				0				0

		Business Rates Collection Fund																39				0				0				0				0				0

		Council Tax Collection Fund				-117				-159				-51				-169				0				0				0				0				0

		Council Tax				0				0				-14,426				-13,091				-13,196				-13,433				-13,674				-13,920				-14,170

		Balanced Budget				0				0				0				0				0				0				0				0				0

						Yes				0				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes

		Pay and Prices		Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base

				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase

		Pay:

		Firefighters pay 3/12		12,249		0		12,249		46		12,433		62		11,257		28		11,285		28		11,398		28		11,512		29		11,627		58		11,860		59

				0.000				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020

		Firefighters pay 9/12		12,249		138		12,433		186		12,681		95		11,285		85		11,398		85		11,512		86		11,627		174		11,860		178		12,097		181

				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020				0.020

		Brigade Managers pay		466		7		473		9		482		5		361		4		365		4		368		4		372		7		379		8		387		8

				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020				0.020

		Support Staff pay		2,853		43		2,896		58		2,954		30		1,997		20		2,017		20		2,037		20		2,058		41		2,099		42		2,141		43

				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020				0.020

		Prices		4,933		148		5,081		102		5,183		207		5,094		153		3,200		80		3,280		82		3,362		84		3,446		86		3,532		88

				0.030				0.020				0.040				0.030				0.025				0.025				0.025				0.025				0.025

						0

		NI Increase

		Diff

						336				401				399				289				218				221				336				372				380

		Grant		Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base

				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase

				8,268		7,482.713		7,483		7,228		7,228		6,445		6,445		-8,159		-8,159		-7,606		-7,606		-6,998		-6,998		-6,438		-6,438		-5,923		-5,923		-5,449

														336		334				334

																1,795				145

				0.9049				0.9659				0.892				0.929				0.915				0.92				0.92				0.92				0.92

		Council Tax		Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base

				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase

				158,964.71				160,324.97				161,342.85				142,496.35				144,781.56				145,939.82				147,107.34				148,284.19				149,470.47

		Reductions - CT support										-21,439.46

		Growth and removal of discounts										2,592.96

				1.00856				1.00635								1.01604				1.00800				1.00800				1.00800				1.00800				1.00800

				160,324.97				161,342.85				142,496.35				144,781.56				145,939.82				147,107.34				148,284.19				149,470.47				150,666.23

		Old precept * new base		83.81		13,436,836		83.81		13,522,144		86.93		12,386,885		88.66		12,835,985		90.42		13,195,506		90.42		13,301,070		91.31		13,540,212		92.22		13,783,654		93.13		14,031,474

				1				1.0372				1.0199				1.01985				1				1.0099				1.0099				1.0099				1.0099

		Extra when New precept * new base		83.81		0		86.93		503,024		88.66		246,499		90.42		254,794		90.42		0		91.31		131,681		92.22		134,048		93.13		136,458		94.05		138,912

		Localisation of Council Tax Support												1,795,000

						13,436,836				14,025,168				14,428,384				13,090,779				13,195,506				13,432,750				13,674,260				13,920,113				14,170,385

						13,995,000

																						nil precept increase 1516 (accept freeze grant), 1% thereafter

																						1% pay award to 16/17, 2% thereafter (prices contingency calculated on lower base) (1% approx £75k)

																						Grant and council tax support grant reduced by 8% 16/17,17/18, 18/19, 19/20

																						Council tax base reduced by council tax support recipients and increased by removal of discounts and exemptions

																						Council tax base growth increased from 0.4% to 0.8%

																						11/12 council tax freeze grant in base from 16/17

																						15/16 council tax freeze grant in base from 15/16

																						1415 and 1516 grant from Settlement Dec 13

																						£175k taken from reduced budgets

																						Net £300k reduced from Pay & Price contingency

																						Business Rates from Shropshire and Telford

						2011/12				2012/13				2013/14				2014/15				2015/16				2016/17				2017/18				2018/19				2019/20

						£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000

		Forecast Expenditure												20,568				20,725				20,584				19,997				20,225				20,604				20,987

		Forecast Income:

		Revenue Support Grant												0				-4,240				-3,495				-2,828				-2,208				-1,632				-1,095

		1112 Council Tax Freeze Grant												-336				-334				-334				-334				-334				-334				-334

		1516 Council Tax Freeze Grant																				-145				-145				-145				-145				-145

		Council Tax Support Grant												-1,794				0				0				0				0				0				0

		Business Rates Top Up												-1,363				-2,103				-2,161				-2,219				-2,279				-2,341				-2,404

		Business Rates Increase																-1,434				-1,434				-1,434				-1,434				-1,434				-1,434

		Business Rates Collection Fund																39				0				0				0				0				0

		Efficiency grant																-48				-37				-37				-37				-37				-37

		Council Tax												-12,634				-13,091				-13,196				-13,433				-13,674				-13,920				-14,170

		Council Tax Collection Fund												-51				-169				0				0				0				0				0

		Total Income												0				-21,380				-20,802				-20,430				-20,112				-19,843				-19,619

																		-8,159				-7,606				-6,998				-6,438				-5,923				-5,449

		Deficits / (Surplus)												0				655				218				434				-113				-761				-1,367

		nil precept increase 1516 (accept freeze grant), 1% thereafter

		1% pay award to 16/17, 2% thereafter (prices contingency calculated on lower base) (1% approx £75k)

		Grant and council tax support grant reduced by 8% 16/17,17/18, 18/19, 19/20

		Council tax base reduced by council tax support recipients and increased by removal of discounts and exemptions

		Council tax base growth increased from 0.4% to 0.8%

		15/16 council tax freeze grant in base from 15/16

		11/12 council tax freeze grant in base from 16/17

		1415 and 1516 grant from Settlement Dec 13

		£175k taken from reduced budgets

		Net £300k reduced from Pay & Price contingency

		Business Rates from Shropshire and Telford

		CLG Grant Settlement																7976				7315

		Less Business Rates Estimate																-1252				-1290

		Add Local Authority NNDR1s																1434				1434

																		8158				7459

																		Budget		Income

																14/15		20,725		21,380

																15/16		20,584		20,802

																16/17		19,997		20,430

																17/18		20,225		20,112

																18/19		20,604		19,843

																19/20		20,987		19,619
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For S&R Graph

		

		1% precept increase 1516 and thereafter

		1% pay award to 16/17, 2% thereafter (prices contingency calculated on lower base)

		Grant and council tax support grant reduced by 8% 16/17,17/18, 18/19, 19/20

		Council tax base reduced by council tax support recipients and increased by removal of discounts and exemptions

		Council tax base growth increased from 0.4% to 0.8%

		11/12 council tax freeze grant in base from 16/17

		15/16 council tax freeze grant in base from 15/16

		1415 and 1516 grant from Settlement Dec 13

		Business Rates from Shropshire and Telford

		Net £300k reduced from Pay & Price contingency

		Business Rates from Shropshire and Telford
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20725.1211655

21379.7794015881

20583.6347761875

20801.5484368009
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20225.3488568459

20112.0150013518
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19842.8468934202

20986.6985040038

19619.3006420859



		

						2011/12				2012/13				2013/14				2014/15				2015/16				2016/17				2017/18				2018/19				2019/20

						£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000

		2014/15 Base				21,366				21,179				20,570				20,568				20,725				20,557				19,497				19,725				20,104

		LGPS Valuations				-20												60												40

						-10								-203

		Increase for FF pension revaluation				100												50												50

						-51				60				0

		Leasing								-8				-63				0								-85

		Reduction in Pay and Prices 1213 on				-12				20				12				-200				-300								-200

		Audit commission				-4				-5				-10				-30

		RDS Pensions																40

		Uniforms and clothing																50

		Debt charges																-70				-20				-20

		Investment income																-15

		Business Rates																40

		Incident Command Training																-2				-7				2				-2				2				-2

		Animal Rescue Training																				-20

						-148

										-300				-200

		Public Value:

		2 Non uniform posts				-50				-50				0				-50

		5 RDS posts				-30				-30				-30				-30

		RT from Jan 14												-80				-217

		Capital Programme								0				0				0

		Service Transformation Programme:								398				-398

														500				-500

																		-20

										115				-115

														110

		Base variations				-145				-233				-477								-175

		2020 Variations																				-300

		Pay and Prices				336				401				399				289				218				221				336				372				380

		NI Increases																								277

		P&P Reductions																								-277

		Capital (new starts)				33				15				12				5				10				5				5				5				5

		Revenue contribution to capital				-26												757				-757

																						1,183				-1,183

														20

														26

						-40				-40

						-5								-50

						-3				-20

		Efficiencies				-48				-60		0		-50		0		0		0		0				0				0				0				0

		Council Tax Freeze Grant				-337								336

		Total Expenditure				21,179				0				20,836				20,725				20,557				19,497				19,725				20,104				20,487

		Transfer to/(from) Reserves				-13,579				0				422				655				245				934				387				-123				-585

		Net Budget				7,600				0				21,258				21,380				20,802				20,430				20,112				19,981				19,901

		Funded by:

		Grant				-7,483				-7,228				-6,445				-8,159				-7,606				-6,998				-6,438				-5,923				-5,449

														-336				0				0				0				0				0				0

		Business Rates Collection Fund																39				0				0				0				0				0

		Council Tax Collection Fund				-117				-159				-51				-169				0				0				0				0				0

		Council Tax				0				0				-14,426				-13,091				-13,196				-13,433				-13,674				-14,058				-14,452

		Balanced Budget				0				0				0				0				0				0				0				0				0

						Yes				0				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes				Yes

		Pay and Prices		Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base

				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase

		Pay:

		Firefighters pay 3/12		12,249		0		12,249		46		12,433		62		11,257		28		11,285		28		11,398		28		11,512		29		11,627		58		11,860		59

				0.000				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020

		Firefighters pay 9/12		12,249		138		12,433		186		12,681		95		11,285		85		11,398		85		11,512		86		11,627		174		11,860		178		12,097		181

				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020				0.020

		Brigade Managers pay		466		7		473		9		482		5		361		4		365		4		368		4		372		7		379		8		387		8

				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020				0.020

		Support Staff pay		2,853		43		2,896		58		2,954		30		1,997		20		2,017		20		2,037		20		2,058		41		2,099		42		2,141		43

				0.015				0.020				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.010				0.020				0.020				0.020

		Prices		4,933		148		5,081		102		5,183		207		5,094		153		3,200		80		3,280		82		3,362		84		3,446		86		3,532		88

				0.030				0.020				0.040				0.030				0.025				0.025				0.025				0.025				0.025

						0

		NI Increase

		Diff

						336				401				399				289				218				221				336				372				380

		Grant		Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base

				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase

				8,268		7,482.713		7,483		7,228		7,228		6,445		6,445		-8,159		-8,159		-7,606		-7,606		-6,998		-6,998		-6,438		-6,438		-5,923		-5,923		-5,449

														336		334				334

																1,795				145

				0.9049				0.9659				0.892				0.929				0.915				0.92				0.92				0.92				0.92

		Council Tax		Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base				Base

				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase				Increase

				158,964.71				160,324.97				161,342.85				142,496.35				144,781.56				145,939.82				147,107.34				148,284.19				149,470.47

		Reductions - CT support										-21,439.46

		Growth and removal of discounts										2,592.96

				1.00856				1.00635								1.01604				1.00800				1.00800				1.00800				1.00800				1.00800

				160,324.97				161,342.85				142,496.35				144,781.56				145,939.82				147,107.34				148,284.19				149,470.47				150,666.23

		Old precept * new base		83.81		13,436,836		83.81		13,522,144		86.93		12,386,885		88.66		12,835,985		90.42		13,195,506		90.42		13,301,070		91.31		13,540,212		92.22		13,783,654		94.05		14,170,413

				1				1.0372				1.0199				1.01985				1				1.0099				1.0099				1.0199				1.0199

		Extra when New precept * new base		83.81		0		86.93		503,024		88.66		246,499		90.42		254,794		90.42		0		91.31		131,681		92.22		134,048		94.05		274,295		95.92		281,991

		Localisation of Council Tax Support												1,795,000

						13,436,836				14,025,168				14,428,384				13,090,779				13,195,506				13,432,750				13,674,260				14,057,949				14,452,404

						13,995,000

																						nil precept increase 1516 (accept freeze grant), 1% 16/17 and 17/18, 2% thereafter

																						1% pay award to 16/17, 2% thereafter (prices contingency calculated on lower base) (1% approx £75k)

																						Grant and council tax support grant reduced by 8% 16/17,17/18, 18/19, 19/20

																						Council tax base reduced by council tax support recipients and increased by removal of discounts and exemptions

																						Council tax base growth increased from 0.4% to 0.8%

																						11/12 council tax freeze grant in base from 16/17

																						15/16 council tax freeze grant in base from 15/16

																						1415 and 1516 grant from Settlement Dec 13

																						£175k taken from reduced budgets 1516

																						Net £300k reduced from Pay & Price contingency 1516

																						£200k 2020 Finance taken from revenue budget 1516

						2011/12				2012/13				2013/14				2014/15				2015/16				2016/17				2017/18				2018/19				2019/20

						£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000				£'000

		Forecast Expenditure												20,836				20,725				20,557				19,497				19,725				20,104				20,487

		Forecast Income:

		Revenue Support Grant												0				-4,240				-3,495				-2,828				-2,208				-1,632				-1,095

		1112 Council Tax Freeze Grant												-336				-334				-334				-334				-334				-334				-334

		1516 Council Tax Freeze Grant																				-145				-145				-145				-145				-145

		Council Tax Support Grant												-1,794				0				0				0				0				0				0

		Business Rates Top Up												-1,363				-2,103				-2,161				-2,219				-2,279				-2,341				-2,404

		Business Rates Increase																-1,434				-1,434				-1,434				-1,434				-1,434				-1,434

		Business Rates Collection Fund																39				0				0				0				0				0

		Efficiency grant																-48				-37				-37				-37				-37				-37

		Council Tax												-12,634				-13,091				-13,196				-13,433				-13,674				-14,058				-14,452

		Council Tax Collection Fund												-51				-169				0				0				0				0				0

		Total Income												0				-21,380				-20,802				-20,430				-20,112				-19,981				-19,901

																		-8,159				-7,606				-6,998				-6,438				-5,923				-5,449

		Deficits / (Surplus)												0				655				245				934				387				-123				-585

		nil precept increase 1516 (accept freeze grant), 1% 16/17 and 17/18, 2% thereafter

		1% pay award to 16/17, 2% thereafter (prices contingency calculated on lower base) (1% approx £75k)

		Grant and council tax support grant reduced by 8% 16/17,17/18, 18/19, 19/20

		Council tax base reduced by council tax support recipients and increased by removal of discounts and exemptions

		Council tax base growth increased from 0.4% to 0.8%

		15/16 council tax freeze grant in base from 15/16

		11/12 council tax freeze grant in base from 16/17

		1415 and 1516 grant from Settlement Dec 13

		£175k taken from reduced budgets 1516

		Net £300k reduced from Pay & Price contingency 1516

		£200k 2020 Finance taken from revenue budget 1516

		CLG Grant Settlement																7976				7315

		Less Business Rates Estimate																-1252				-1290

		Add Local Authority NNDR1s																1434				1434

																		8158				7459

																		Budget		Income

																14/15		20,725		21,380

																15/16		20,557		20,802

																16/17		19,497		20,430

																17/18		19,725		20,112

																18/19		20,104		19,981

																19/20		20,487		19,901
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sycoadjo:
£20.846m less 67k cont to reserves

Joanne Coadey:
Balances from P&P contingency base, netted with AM Bs
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As per Committed Costs and Efficiencies sheet
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As per Committed Costs and Efficiencies sheet

sycoadjo:
As per Committed Costs and Efficiencies sheet
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Joanne Coadey:
JC Budget reduction schedule based on previous underspend

sycoadjo:
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As per Committed Costs and Effiencies sheet

Joanne Coadey:
Based on price increases previously allocated
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		nil precept increase 1516 (accept freeze grant), 1% 16/17 and 17/18, 2% thereafter

		1% pay award to 16/17, 2% thereafter (prices contingency calculated on lower base) (1% approx £75k)

		Grant and council tax support grant reduced by 8% 16/17,17/18, 18/19, 19/20

		Council tax base reduced by council tax support recipients and increased by removal of discounts and exemptions

		Council tax base growth increased from 0.4% to 0.8%

		11/12 council tax freeze grant in base from 16/17

		15/16 council tax freeze grant in base from 15/16

		1415 and 1516 grant from Settlement Dec 13

		£175k taken from reduced budgets 1516

		Net £300k reduced from Pay & Price contingency 1516

		£200k 2020 Finance taken from revenue budget 1516
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20725.1211655

21379.7794015881

20443.6347761875

20801.5484368009

19856.5235229819

20639.380772565

20085.3488568459

20524.8717864541

20464.0908820478

20455.7041147361

20846.6985040038

20429.7511942742
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Budget Surplus / Deficit - Test - further 1% Graph

20725.1211655

21379.7794015881

20583.6347761875

20801.5484368009

19996.5235229819

20563.320344565

20225.3488568459

20384.1599946541

20604.0908820478

20260.4646021029

20986.6985040038

20188.9511049669
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20725.18106875

21379.7794015881

20556.6946794375

20801.5484368009

19496.5834262319

20430.309647746

19725.4087600959

20112.0150013518

20104.1507852978

19980.6834380045

20486.7584072538

19901.3195052288




